Nitro ANUIGN

TREXGO0O

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
E a Eﬁ “ % Programmable

KXO0160NPNT

Flybarless System

I INTRODUCTION
G

1~9 | SAFETY NOTES . .
ZERER - T

3 ECIUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY - )
Sl 11

g | PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION

kR

4 SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTEZEEE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
5~19 R4 08

2“ EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRFHEEE

2] SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
AiRgESERRERE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
2' HESTR

22 ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
ETFHRRZEREET

23 SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
15 AptEs o RESE 2

)
23 ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING /J’ﬂ
Fe IR RO 25 M .

24 PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
= HEHE 17 BEESHPA ER.

25~32 3G FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL
TS W AR A AR

32~33 GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ERSE L IE AR
g | 2N 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
BB EBEZFEERRA
3G FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
30~86 | nmmnes (BAxs) SMM) 1201 (<) (€asu) Eneray) (stavie) (A, ) (%) (TP ook 2, (8 )Rotis)
36""‘39 FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
MeiTaERER R E
3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TesTProcepure|  Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600N 3G is the
M| 5z latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
a0 %E%%%’ggﬂggs carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600N 3G
TROUBLE SH;‘OTIN p helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
n T reference regarding tuning andmaintenance.
A2(25A EAEMTRRTHERHARIER  BRAE - EASSPHRIZALES

T ZREONBREEIRER @ UERECEDNERBHNEEPREILET -
A3~5() | PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PARTLIST ERBERIELR - FBUFRAARBEE - BE—EENBEERBEADELD
& B 5 SR WAl 52 U ' 3 4TﬁﬂiJDF‘WE$ﬁ%£ DEABE®RSE -

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600N 3G Helicopteris designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 600N 3G is anew product developed by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability
for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

RAERONER - RTRLSHOEREA T-REX 600N 36 EF# - FEAMNRATSTRHE L[ ETHEURRIFECEAM A
RETLZENFRTETRAE  FTRORENHELEEENSE -

T-REX 600N 36 RBOHBTHBENNESD - FTRHTEFARITEERNDRENI SR EEERORTEITE - T-REX 600N 36 2R RIEMEE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS iZii{t®ilis

WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions mayresultin damage orinjury.
=] ERARELRITHRE  MEHERTEENTEEZNRERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions mayresultin danger.
F B ERARSLRIFRE > METAERIEEHER -

® FORBIDDEN Do notattempt under any circumstances.
2 EAEOEIMERT - FDEFERIF -

IMPORTANT NOTES SZ &8

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 600N 3G are nottoys. R/C heli i i ts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use o erious injury or even death.
Pleaseread this manual carefully beforeusing and make s i ersonal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for
with experience flying remote control helicopte ield. ale of this product we cannot maintain
any control over its operation or usage.

T-REX 600N 3G BREFRMILIFRE & =L MG MULBENERFAENTATEIESSHEERSE
BEERC  THIBIBHUEFHFS HRIITES

EE L IEERE
TEREEE 7 Wi
BRIFFIEHZES L

We recommen e of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
time. Alocal roperly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter
requires acert perate, and is aconsumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as aresultof
accidents or i
contact our di ree technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems
during operati

BNBEOET  FERZREETR
FER > ERELEFLIR/AEEIT

BT B RS T
B+ PY EE A 5B 905E

-

BRMEREEE @R EREERE > SENASEREAERL  TUEABRMSHERFENARE  BHEERR
E R BERARTHERE TR AN EBHREARNES - FESHHERT -

2.SAFETY NOTES @s:esm AucN ///A

Fly onlyin safe areas, away fromotherpeople. Do not operate R/C aircraft withinthe vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, piloterror, andradio interference. Pilots areresponsible fortheir actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

EREIRN - ERFNESEENGAG  ROWBLUERASN  AREBEETSARAFEE SFRHREFR - LREBELOARE - S50 #ES
ROKZEEESATRENEN - FROLBUIERTZE  UEITBERABMERIATAZEIEL -

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

w LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION EgéiEiEimA et

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal fiying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.
For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for

reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or
darkness.

BRI A —TMEE  AYNOECERBE  BHORS0IYNEE  ATETEHERYESE
BERTIBOAT -

WETEEEEREA B8 - BEY  SESR - HASE . BERSNREE NG SR AHENEE -
DREBE - B BB RIS LT BTSN EE EREBREBRGT - ST KRS HE FE E
KEDRE - BDE LS - HEEBDAR NBE - LERASGRNBNSS -

Qi PREVENT MOISTURE @géishfisis

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

EF#NSEOERFSETNESFZEMFEN - MLULARHBNGELERNKR  BRTBEANKEEA
BIEKREABESNEMSHMAERES SHESEMSIR-TOIRHINEN |

Q%" PROPER OPERATION 7T & {ERAES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors.
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

FBDETUSEINT - TOOARA RN RS - BEATHEREFONSZH » LI RIGENZ= -
BEBREREFRNRE - BOBREEH  TIHREZE - FHNECFEHEE

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT St

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else isioperating on
the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other'models to crash.

The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be Invaluable for the assembly, tuning,
trimming, and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight'simulator.)

ERTIBRT - FEARSESHEARHEL EETRT MAPBESHEEENBHHTSHE B
ALBITFREENE HE

EER#RERDESEANEETHEE S SSBSR0R(TRT - FEEEDALESES - 4
TLURERT - (ERERERERES s SEAPIUENEE)

SAFE OPERATION &2(F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.
FRELENNESE —ERMBENRTECERE  BRES - FONENAZ2RT  SNBEEE

MOEEER -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES :zggigisthE#t

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning ata
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes,
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEAMEEREERREWE - U)REIETO0E - LERSHEEREET -

\ KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT st

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

ERRESEED PAEBHEIRAG SSIEGATEME A2 ESEREE - HIE - LIBEERSHEM
BEEEBHRENNTE -

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & AUGN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B EIEREFRE

o

M, Standard. Servo
—— (minimum spe¢df0.10 sec/60" ,
Transmitter torque 3kg.com or higher)
(7-channel or more,helicopter system) Receiver(7-channel or more) PSSR RS x 1pc
SO (B T SR e el i )] (EE : 0.10R/B0FLIA + 1 « Skg.emBl L)
RO :‘..
& LE—
ALIGN 50 Engine 50 Muffier Fitch Gauge x 1pc
ALIGN 5032 SOEHINEE IEEAR % 1
3

Super Starterx 1pec Engine Fuel x1pec
BAENEE | Sl

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 5

\G

Scissors
)

A

4

Needle Nose Pliers
P

-“‘.’ Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
L2l TSR T TEHET
d 3mmv2 5mmd 2mmi' Smm $3.0/¢1.8mm

(/4

600D Carbo fiber blade x1set 2 In1 Voltage Regulator combo x1
B00DGRE X 1esE « 148 —&—[E&28Combox 1
RCE-G600 Governor x 1
600FLT3 RCE-GB00TiRS8 « 1
DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DSE10{i {aliRas x 3
DS620 Digital Servo x1
DS620&{i7 {olfxss x 1

4. PACKA ILLUSTRATION szmes AUIGN

Canopy 600NB2

o Bk 600NB6
G600NT1
600NT2
600FLZ ggzb@ai%(g%%ystem Set
600NG 600FLH2
600NB1G
600NB3
600NB4

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING fiiaizegasEss AUGN I//

CAREFULLYINSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT s#R{TmmABBNGTRITAIESE 5
srBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
7rBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

7rWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

srBefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

77Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

77 Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

7rCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.
* HAROAIECERMEAHIEEESETEMA - LERIMESHMANZE -

* BORCHEESCEGHESENBELNESEX ZORITHME -

* FMETERBPI B RS URSER - BAETRE - TEREME (J0LD 2 EREMUE -

58 T L 7EE T EIR AR MIEE - HREEER ER5 R SHEENRER - FRDELHEEENME - SHMEFRER - A EEOH
BEFUETEAENRE  ®BESRNANTE - FEMLENEE -

*gﬁﬁg%iﬁe EF#OSENFRESIEE  ROOEEEE  TREGIRBODITESH T EHUAEER - £

LUR[EN o

* ROTATIER 2 B NEROGHRGE  BRESHEETTENEROFT  SHRELTREZSHEE -
WEEFTEONESHAERERT ESENAIHMNER - 158 - WER - BREEHBNREHFRERE

*BEMEMERESSTRRMOER - BREMEZRARAEN - SR SHNESMRARE

*ERESNRENERESETFRE - RODOEDHAINMNRT - TS SR EE

| Gl = 0 0] A 22 % S5 BT O TR AL

AT HE R R AR EIEMIT - 18

Standard Equi

=l =

600NB2 600NB3 600NB4

600D Carbon Fiber Blade
600NT2 600FLT3 600FLZ G00D F e

=

DS610Digital Servox 3
DS620Digital Servox 1

C

RCE-G600 Governor 2In 1 Voltage Regulator Combo DS6108 {17 A2 x3 600 Flybarless System FL760
RCE-G6007E &3 —5—[EE #Combo DS6208 {1 A HE x1 600ET & 5747 E
s
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
RE TSRS SRS LB LIBREB RS -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Grmn Blue Selifurnished T43 Glue width: approx. 1Tmm
, OIL: Add Grease. s BE BERGE® 15 @R
Rgg g% ggﬁ gﬁﬁ EhEEETE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
TA3 (B RiSEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL 7D0RE:85m When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
:::; :jtss?:inet-)ling ball links, make sure the "A" character ;e;"gjgl“ﬁoéi ﬁ?ﬁﬁgw&%’fﬁ? %%ég%m%h;%égﬁjgﬁgg
v I
SRBBHIRRI0E - AFHEIN - AGERRT SRS
4

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #E%%%

AUGN Aﬂ?y

Linkage ball A(M3.5x5.5)
EREEAM3.5x0.5) (9 5x3077 mm) x 2

©¢0

Thrust bearing
TS 5X¢Mx5mm ) %2

@

Spindle bearing spacer
g Ean A (¢ 10x ¢ 13.8x0 4mn) x4

O

Bearing
EaE( g By Thxdmm) x 4

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a m etal part.
B S MEJI’T&SM“H)

Thrust bearing
i i

@ 6% 1 4xSmm

Splndle bearlng spacer
1ESRE

ol o>< o1 3 8><0 4mm Bearing

B
@ Bx o1 dxdmm

Obverse of bearing

faces inside.
Metal main rotor holde
R e .

BRELED BN

Linkage ball A(M3.5x5.5)
HEEAM3 5x5.5)
$5%30.77 mm

grease on thrust bearing.
ME&EKEJ: b b=l

i =

l\[\

(oum (IN)
Smaller ID Ia' erID
Thrusl bearing ﬂ:ﬁm%

600FLH1 |

e
Feathering shaft
B IS E(48x4 10

Damper rubber-black B0
[EEEE BER) (7. 9x g 13x6.5mm) x 2

O

Spacer
[EEEE (¢ 0% ¢ 11.5x1 3mm) x2

Socket screw

EEE PI7 TR R (A X1 Omm):2

o)

Washer
fEEET (¢ dx g 120 mm)x2

o

logo on the top
AUGEN sz

Damper rubber

FEERSAE URE
&7 9% ¢13x6.5mm

Feathering shaft
EE
B g Bx93 2mm

Spacer(Copper)
EEREE (I7)
8% ¢ 11 5x1.3mm

Metal main rotor housing
T S

Feathering shaft sleeve
1 i WE
8% e 10x3 1 mm

Feathering shaft sleeve
R W E

8% o10x31Tmm

wig=n
¢4 p12xImm

Socket screw

BT R
114 10mm

i/ I

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

(OR || ]|

Linkage rod(&)
FAFA) 6 2567 Tmm x 2

e o

Bearin:
R 0 3x 0 Tx3mm)xd

Bearing
B 0 2% 0 5x2.3mm) x 4

[T

Socket screw

Ball Links x4

EIREM(ERAZA)

(use with link rod A)

BEITEA TR 2xEmm) x 4

© [ o— y
Socket screw
BFIEM TR HAM 3 2Zmm) x1

© [ [o——"m" [
o A
Socket screw =
BTEM TR AAM 3x20mm ) x 1 E
n
© | 1
2
Washer e
Ol o 3%0 48x0.3mm) x2 §E c
6o | E £
© [ NI
2| = =
Collar g<
FEREE A E (0 3 0d Bl Smm) x 2 -gglﬂtl
o
o
£
£
ol

(600FLH1A |

© [ ——

Socket screw
BITEA FTEH M3 2mm) x1

[ wm

Socket collar screw

la

B A E EF M 3 20mm ) x1
M3 Nut
MIEES GRS %1

© O

Linkage ball C(M
mECIMIx3.5) 0 5xB.5

|

: *= B

. | Already assembled b

. | Before flying, please d

. | the screws are fixed

| | FEEETARE B
SRR TE

Metal washout base
- i

Washer

=
3% o 4.8x0.3mm

Socket button head screw
*EEHTAER
M3x20mm

ey '
About 9.2mm .
#19 2mm £
% 3 3 | ] '/ : . J
-

Socket screw

HEMAT AR
14331 Om m

Metal head stopper
1 D 17F R TR b0 8

®

Socket collar screw

“ BEAT R SRR
113x20mm

£/

Linkage ball C(M
FECM IG5
W SxE.Emm

Linkage ball B(M3x3)
IFMR M3

w4759 7Tmm

Main shaft
E= |
1 0x201 mm

=

Washer
. #o

Bearing 3 o 4 Bx0.3mm

B

0 3xpTx3Imm

Metal washout control arm
mEEHES

Socket button head screw

HEEM AR
M 3x1 2Zmm

Socket screw
BT RR

Bearing
i

2 5x23mm

Radius arm
RadiusiE{T

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

| 600NB3 |

~

Hex socket self tapping screw

One-way bearing
EEEEATR o 125% o 18%1 6mim ) x 1

M3 Nut
MR E

Socket collar screw
PITEF TR AR
32 0mm

Washer
E e
@ 11.5x ¢ 16x0 Bmm

CAUTION
A%'E

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please chedk if
the serews are fixed with glue.
FEBE=RE 5 NN{TEE
AR 2 S0 FBF B R -

Main gear case
B

Hex socket self tapping screw
[ P75 e
27 T3x7mm

4 Set screw
M LEE IREROM dxcd mm 2

h—
=
Clu nut =

B SR EERIE o 1438 mm et

Bearing
EER 10 1 SacSmm

e
Socket screw
PETEMN U A 3xBmm ) x 2

© [J

M3 Nut
HIWTRRIRIE x 2

I

M dxdmm

Bearing

I
o 5% 13xmm

= =Y
0.8x8 75x1 36mm

dy assembled by factory,
e note to check again.
SRR - RTINS -

Bearing

i
@ 5% a1 3edmm

Clutch bearing block

B SRERE

M3 Nut
UIFREARIE

Socket screw

P R TR AR
1 3xBmm

Washer Autorotation tail drive gear I crease
SRR T 011 5% 01850 Bmm ) x 1 EE ;;J)__pgﬁg';‘
Socket collar screw il
BIEE A7 S HE M 3x20mm) x 1 i

o — Oneway bearing One-way bearing shaft

B (88
. 4 & 12 g 18x1 Bram EEERE
= 3 ¢ 12%34 55mm
M3 Nut Already assembled by factory,
MAGERIIRNE x1 please note to check again.
BB - LS TETRSE -
60 NB4 Starter coupling little amount of T 43 thread
S S e N n fixing a metal part.
Bt AERER I @SHE
'] M4 Set screw

Clutch/Start shaft

TEEDRR

@ 7.5x & 10x70.5mm
Socket screw
EmEP TR
11 3xBmm

M3 Nut
AR RERE

Clutch bearing block
ESr L

Hex mounting bolt

TUEST
o ax49mm

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

(600NB1F ]

© (Jw

Linkage ball A(M3x4)
BHEEA (M3 ( £ 4.75%8.68Bmm) x 1

© [ oo

Socket screw
[ TS TR AR M 3x10mm ) x 4

@ (m © | (@ ([

Linkage ball B(M3x3) Washer Socket button head collar screw

BRTEA (M3x30( 0 4.75%9.77mm) x 1 FO ¢ 3 ¢ 4820 3mm) x 2 PN SR ERAM 3xBmm) x 4
(o (©) ] © [T

Socket button head screw M3 Specialty washer Socket screw

4 EEE TR 3x1 2mm ) x 1 WHSFE O o 3x Bx2mm) x 14 EEAEEHMIEmm) « 10

| 600NB1G |

Bearing Bearing Collar Socket button head collar screw
S 10xp19x5mm) x 2 o 9x g1 TxEmm) x 1 EFHEEE o3xed 3mm) x 1 HEENT EREGAMIxEBmm) x 8

@D—ﬁsﬂm@)[‘.

Socket screw 3L RO 3 Smm) x 2 Socket screw

T R 2 8 g
EEEE P AR (M3 dmm ) x 2 O B P R mm x

[ 600NB4B |

(©) (o

Socket button head collar screw

&35 aB.5x7.3mm

Canopy spacer
BEREEIE
o4 8x 11 x22mm

Socket screw

B T A R

I 3x1 4mm .
Switch Mount |,
EmgEs [

So
collar screw

P TR T AR A
M 3xEmm

M3 Specialty washer
H3EEREO
3% o E2Zmm

L ETERTE S A (M3XEmM ) ¢ 4 ;gg';mm "t'"b°
\%
L= s
Metal bearing block
W EE T
Metal canopy mounting bolt
/,/ TESEE ST 5
" 5
Main frames (R/L) ..~ .ﬁ‘
Canopy support AUERAR /,»/ 7
WEE W * -

Metal main shaft
i

ad collar screw

M3 Set screw
H3LE IR
M3 Smm
Socket screw|

PP AR
M 3xBmm

i

Mixture Sorvo M
i e

Ve

/ M3 Specialty

washer
MAFERE 5
@ 3 p8x2mm
) Lower bearing block
Engine mount (R) J (MarkB)
S . - EEHTEIFEE (R0
393 BxB.5mm Bearing ) S
fi:h £~. ™~
5 1 Tedmm P Tan
o

Socket button head scu'a\r/"/_/'
ST ER T

Wgsher 13 2mm l/r

B
3% 4.5x0 3mm

Engine mount(L)
S8R T
539 3x16x8.5mm

Bearing Linkage ball A(M3x4)
L1 BN (M3x)
©3x 4 BX2.5mm, @ 4. 75xB.EBmm

Socket screw

BRI TR S

M 3x10mm

Tail control arm

4 Frame mounting block A
BEEER

1412 5xBmm

7/
Linkage ball B(M3x3)

M3 Specialty washer BREE M3:3) Collar
ggﬁ;gg" M3Fs TR B O 47558 77 mm e e oE
MSxErﬁJm ko ¢ 3xg BrZmm e3x g4 4x3mm

Washer
E:3=
o 3x ¢ 4. 8x0.3mm
Frame mounting block
BEEEN
14x12.5xBmm
8

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Main frame assembly point:

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check if the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table top

| Main shaft

FEp

—

Press two main frames equally.

T TEMENR T2

:

(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements

—3

on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the

iﬂg:m

power and flight performance.

D

BemmaTEY. B .

[RBEE A =S . MATHES SERRERL

R G NES VY e R

LR b Tl ARl T ] asyaufacs

| ——— Mainframe

FEEIE
-YUQ
N

BEETE 90
Y

600NB1F

600NG1

© [ o

Socket screw
P UM 31 2mm ) x 4

(o) |

M3 Washer
MATE O o3x eBxImmlx 4

© [ o

Socket screw
P T R ARMEx10mm) x 2

M3 Washer
AT IxoBxIimm)x2

© i

M3 Set screw
W3 L0 EIRAR M 3ed mm )xd

Sock
B

Fuel line gromme
HERBE
¢5.2% g Txg11xd Bmm

nk guard

Fuel tank

Grommet
WEEERE

Fuel tube Fuel tank nipple
3 AEER

mE
©2.5% 04 5x70mm

M3 Washer:
L ) |
ed3xeBimm |

22

M 3xd4mm

Socket screw
P TR
I 3x12mm
e, —
“ .

e
. i

.

0.

~

N

Skid pipe
RS E

M3 Specialty washer
MW FRT T
& 3% ¢ Bx2mm

Q
i

i :

. Socket screw

. A T 5

\‘-‘\Q_pl 3x1 []mLm ? 3
.. i

- .

i LS

e, 23
\‘\
( \

M3 Washer
Socket screw fﬁgngﬂ min
B TS TR
= ‘ _,_ W31 2mm
Siud pipie " Landing skid
o 8x310mm

end cap
E

Apply iJllﬂg amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing ametal part.
LR ERERI1LEHE

I 4

Glow plug plate

Enginemount(R)
3| % (D
39.3%16%8.5mm

R I A SRR AR
23.73x0.8mm

Fuel line grommet
HERAE
&52% e THe 1124 Emm

CF Bottom bracket
g 4 AR

2mm

! M3 Set screw
i MILEER IR
M 3xdmm

B
200x60.25mm

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

I A M3 Specialty washer
[ so 0 NB4A l 13§T§;_ﬂ m Socket button head self tapping screw

P TR P S R
Socket screw

T3x10mm
1 P TR O (M 3 2mm ) x 2

[ jm

Socket head spring screw
BEERTEREESHM40mm) x 2

©  (jm

Socket button head screw
FEEETERHMISmm) x 2

© (w

Socket button head screw
HEEATER M4 Smm ) x 2

Receiver mount

1B 8 M3 Specialty washer
MG HED
3% g Bx2Zmm

Socket button head self «
tapping screw
FHEBEETEE RN

600NB4B | et

(o) |

M3 Washer
AT @3 eBximm) x4

:©".
S =

M3 Specialty washer
YRR Ol ¢3x oBx2mm) x 4

© [ /o

Socket screw

i Socket screw
BEEE EEEMIx4mm) x 4 T i

M3 Specialty |
washer !
MIRERE

@3 0 BxZmm

M3Ix14mm [ GOON B1 E \
© (o _ .
Socket button head Socket screw
self tapping screw BT TR
PR S M ARART 3% Omm ) x 4 b 1 3xBmm
M3 Washer M3 Specialty washer
Wi a UIREER T o3 ¢Bx2mm) x4
@3 pBxTmm
Socket button head self
tapping screw
HEFEMTEE LT o 0mm jxd
Clutch
BEOH
Clutch ¢35% ¢ 42x1 Zmm
B
@ 35%¢ 42x12mm
M6 Nut (supplied with 50 engine) ; Enginatan
505 SERE HIMGR AR . L 3
Enginefan cover (L)

BRI
31 2mm
Enginefan\&\
SIREE

- Washer{supplied with 50 engine)
- NSRS b
&85 o 14<imm

SIEBEEE i I ]

Socket screw 2 T Enginefan mount
=Rt i SIEHABE :
M3x12mm =

Washer (supplied
; with 50 engine)
: SOF|RERE | S
i 9.5k el4ximm
{|Mount the engine
:{fan mount on the
‘|washer.
(S EREENEEDE -

Option equipment:

BT T R
M3x12mm
Socket button head screw .

+ EEN TR IR
M dxe5mm

- Engine fan cover (R) -~
 BIEEEE ) i

: B0Engine

| SWRIS0E /
Hex mounting bolt [ After install the engine into the model, please loosen
nE ~ |thefixing serew and adjust the carburetor and the

engine are at an angle of 90°(Vertical).
SIER B REREEEMBL DR ANESIEEE -

Option equipment:
50Engine
SHERE05IE

10

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Recommend sandingthe marked position as below Fﬁﬂ‘:wa’m'ﬁﬁ
illustration with awaterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) BmEEESEHE 0
to avoidthe wires of electric partsto be cut. -

BES TESRETE - EAS00-1000XWHEIE - IWmIEET
HiETREEE -

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to rotate
the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure no any
interference, and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.

HEGESIZHAER Sy > FLEABIEEDER - TEIEREE 0 BH
TERSNSREERTHREREEERM -

Waterproof abrasive paper
KR

Socket button head self

tapping screw \‘
HRENTTEE RS '

T3x12Zmm

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

| 60ONB1H |
©om O] © | O | © (m o6 0= qm

Linkage ball A(M3x4) Washer Washer Washer Socket button head screw Socket screw Elevator ball link
TEEA (M) ( ¢4 TSxEEBMmM) x 8 FO( ¢SxeTx05mm)x 2 FO(e3xa55:03mmIx2 FO(¢Sx oTx02mm) x 2 HEERTTEMEM3x6mm) x 2 EEESEFHRM25Enm)x1 HEEFNE L

Elevator ball link
FHIEEERE : ikt

600NB1G

-~ Elevator arm
Elevator lever Mgggﬁscrw
FHE F B2 S ot
¥ : Socket screw
Bearing Bearing 9. PERTUERE
B e Sxe9x3mm) x4 FF o3x oTx3Imm) x2 M25xEmm
@ I:] Linkage ball A(M3x4) : Metal aileron lever
Socket screw BEN :w%fm ;Bm%arlng TEA GRS
[T TR R 3xEmm ) % 2 ©4.75%8 G8mm 3% oTx3mm Socket screw
W PR R
M3xE
“Im Socket button head screw & m
M4 Set screw AR TR R i _-\ R .
\ AL B M4 x4mm) 1 MIEMM sk o o ) Iggsher

-~ ;o oS)‘(wS.SxO.Smm
L T e Sx e Tx0.Smm

Bearing

LR

@ Sxg 9x3mm

inkage ball A(M3x4)

B M)
7 5xB.68mm

Washer
e

b
9% ¢7x0.2mm
Washer
#qO

npS)‘nt 7x0.5mm

Aileron lever
IHRHER

Socket screw Wugsher

B TR t

11 3x6mm ¢ 3% ¢5.5%0.3mm
Control shaft

EET
@ 3x88nn

-Way fuelfilter
I A EE W
Fuel tube

il

oo

'FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION i /5 /7 /5%

Engine start: Unlockto refuel. i . :
S¥en ReEn i i S gl stor retueing

Fuel tube clipA
HEREA

12

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

600FLZ3 |

©) (T

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
BEEEA (MZx3.5) (0 4.75xB.18mm) x B

©

Socket button head self

tapping screw

FHERTEER AT 4mm) x 12

© f

M2 Nut
Y2R4E xB

600FLZ1A |

O 1

Ball link
EiRE x2

Use the inner hole
(24.4mm horn diameter)

A 2 3L (BB 24 4]

Plastic servo nut
EINE 38 B0 B e

Linkage rod(C)
SEARIC) ¢ 2xd48mm x 1

-

3K
pl

ate
IMEME R RS

Se% d

TR
Use@ the inner hole

(24.4mm horn diameter)
BN T A AL B2 Amm)

Socket button head self tapping screw

F BN TR SRR
T3xi4mm

CF servo

F servo horns :
Compatible with Align DS6xx
series and Futaba servos.

FRES R K -
%Fﬁ T e 0S54 FEl iRE8 R ru LabafaliR

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
WA (M2x3.5)

4. 75xB.18mm

Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 64mmx 1
B2 (C)#nB4rmm x 1

[ 48mm \(%
" 35mm »

DS610 Digital Servo: I
1.Stall torqueyits i57: 9.6kg.cm(4.8V) |
T 12.0kg.c ;
2.Motion speed/aiE: 0.105ec/60 (

' 00

DSE10 Servo

B
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
Servo horn , BRTEA (M2x3.3)
BIEREES | o4.75%8.18mm

astic servo nut
33 9 e

on head self tapping screw

EW

3K CF servo plate
KT A TR B

13

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Linkage rod(Q
FHIS(G) ¢ 246 Tmm x 4

(Ol

Linkage rod(E)
HIS(E) 9 2x32mm x 2

O 1

Ball link
SHSEE x 12

| 600FLZ3 |
©

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
IREEA (M2%3.5) (¢ 4. 758, 1Bmm) x 3

Socket button head self

e =

Linkage rod(E)
Approx 50mmx 2
FARE HS0mm x 2

Tail rudder control rod A
Approx. 216mmx 1

lapping sciew B fE SR M EARA 216mm x 1
HEERSE EBEETIN 4mm) x 8 >
@ @ \4 197mm

M2 Nut
HILRAE %3

1B7Tmm

Use the inner hole
24.4mm horn diameter)
RN FL(B 2 4m

Servo horn
B B3 = Fuel tube cap

HEREE

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
PREEA M2x3.3)
o4 . 75%8.18mm

Tail Servo
FEfF 5 I 28

-"”i.~

14

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

ﬁﬂ N 1 Bearing Tail boom mount(R)
i

: . 12 EE EE )
i Front drive gear assembly

[}hm I % )8
Socket button head selt

o dx g 9xdmm

tapping screw Front umbrella gear
e TR 7 D 63
; PSR 2 521 2x33‘ Gmm

Bearing

BB
@1 2% pl8xdmm

Beating Socket buiton head self
B pdx e Oxdmm)x 2 tapping scr
HEFEPTIRERRE
T2xBmm .

Tail boom mount(L) Hexagonal bolt
EEBEE T A
= Bearing
Bearing L13:4
BRI 012% g1 Bxdmm ) x 2 o dx o 9xdmm

-

Umbrella gear case(R)
EHOEEE
@15 5% p19x52 5mm

‘ &um N ‘
= B
Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.
[REEESAE - 5 NRiTEIR
Frift R MESE LB A B8 -

Umbrella gear case(L)
R B
¢13.5x¢19x52.5mm

‘e amount of T43 thread
n fixing am etal part.
§ 0 0 O 0 T 2 (A

B600NT2A

© (m © [ |w—-—

Socket button head screw  Socket screw
2 EEE S ENR M3 xemm ) x 6 EEFA 2 EH (M3 10mm) x 2

© [

Socket screw
EEASEEMRM2Enm) x 2

Socket button head screw
HEBERAERE
M3x6mm

Socket screw

B IR S TR AR AR
M 2xSmm

Metal plate (R)
T EEREEGREIR
39.5x25x5mm

Control arm mounting bolt
0 2 A0 S R

15x7 %11 . Bmm

Socket screw
WM TR AR
M3x10mm

Tail rotor shaft assembly
o EE i

Aluminum bolt
i B TR T
Socket button head screw & 4.98x24mm

HEER T ERMH
M 3xEmm

M3 Specialty washer
Y3 TR T
o3 aBr2mm

Metal plate (L)
B A T AR
39.5x25x9.3mm

3K CF Vertical stabilizer
NG E W

| 60ONT2L

15

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

600NT2K | 600NT2C | '600NT2l
© [wm |[@©@ (mw | (-

Socket screw Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) Collar screw
BT T R A M3 A mm ) x 2 TEAT2 A5 ( ¢ 4.75:8 18mm) x 1 B EGEH M 2Emm ) x 4
’ ©
© [J——mm | | cGiaa
Socket collar screw B ERTEHEA Lo 2 o 3xdmm ) x 2
T A B 31 Sm m ) x 1 @ D g goﬁ::éﬁ?e_\i %s;;gw
Collar B 1 3%Bmm
BT ER (¢ 2x ¢ 3x3mm ) x 2
Washer
- O p3xp4.8:0.3mm) x 2 O:w (=) \é\!‘gsher
JLas haating Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) e yo e
g S A @] TN (26435 ( 64 75,@.18mm ) x 1 (@) out
Bearing Thrust bearing
(:) 8 03 0 Bx2.5mm) x 2 m el
e 5% o1 0xdmm
Bearing D Bearing
Mokt oSn o1 Oximm)x 2 R o 6x o 10x3mm) x 2
Collar
( Q ERFMDAIE ISE( ¢3¢ 4 9x5mm) x 1 @ D:I]]ﬂ]“

Bpply geaze an thruzt bearing
I FE R

Slide shaft

‘Washer ; 1
T 3x o BxDBmm) x 2 P2 858 Ex

i
M4 Set screw
WALD A MAxdmm ) x 1

Collar
| ESHEBEFEH® ]

Thriet bearing || e Mstal tail retor holder
iy ERER

Collar screw etal tail rotor holder

TR e S
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft and fix it, M2 Hm = Bearing
please apply a little glue on the set screw. :
EE e | BU PR E R e (VT | - FETESR IR - Ttype arm

2 52 T

Bearing
i

©@B6x ¢10x3mm

M4 Set screw

WAL R A
1 d:cdmm

Metal tail rotor holder

i R D
Control link
| EIPHEFE
&  Bearing holder
N e Collar A
i Collar B E.;%W?iiﬂgﬁ
ar . EEERER @ 2% ¢ 3xdmm
Rl 8 B SRS 2% o 3x3mm
Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) * Collar screw
BRTEA(TE 6x3.5) iy
4. 758 18mm M 2xBmm
Bearing

Ll
3% ¢ 6x2.5mm

Tail rotor
FE W

Collar

[ 1F W2 R EEE
o3x 4. 9x5mm

Washer
=
3% ¢ 4820 3mm

=
M3x15mm

4o
Jf=e
“'\'\‘_____

Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5)
R B33
o 4.75x8.18mm

Socket collar screw
HEAS EWERS

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please noteto use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.
DA EPEBYIE - ERORCRTERERDEENT - maRmnEs
OlEEEEIES -

After complete the tail rotor assembly, please checkif it rotates smoothly.
(If not, please properly adjust the part gap.)
ERNREEETREREIENHTESEHNRRWETREEESRESHEMW

16

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

et tachees e | 600NT2A | | 600NT2K |

SRR FERRLETT IR -

SocKet screw
HEASEEE
1M3x12mm L
.-~ Tail control guide
o7 ERMIREER

Tail boom brace end
B IR R

Tail boom brace
EE=ELE
Socket scres
BT UR R
1 3x8mm

03X$BX2I‘]‘IIH

© [I

Socket screw
T P A AR(M 3 2mm) x 4

M3 Nut
M3 ESRIE x 4

- M3 Specialty washer
. i ED
3% Ex2mm

M3 Specialty washer
WEFRFED

© [wm O [—m © [

Socket screw Socket collar screw M3 Nut
B TP 7R M 3xEm m) 1 B P77 A B M3x16mm) % 2 MIMEELRIE 2
When assembling into the tail boom, please Socket collar screw
- é?é%u&;ube Socket screw apply some oil on the surface, to make it smooth BT R AR
EEsq=sEms | during the assembling and keep it vertical with :
M3x22mm the torque tube for smooth rotation. Ny
M= B b+ SR AR LR TR R B
BEBRSTE  REWEER - .
3K CF Tail blade
3 R S

3K CF Horizontal stabilzer
T T W

Socket screw
HEMTERS M3 Nut
M 3xBmm M3 [HEETmE

Metal stabilzer
mount (Lower)
B T MBI EE (T

with a scotch tape (Thickness 0.03-0.05mm)
to avoid the mount slipping.
%;;E;-Eiﬁﬁa—.w{r (0.03-0.05m) BEEE - AIMLEE

7

Tail boom brace end
RSz R TR

Tail rudder co
A2 RIGE 17E
w1 9FxE5Tmm

Please apply
cover or it ma
some oil on the

glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue adhering tothe dust
e bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply
older and press the holder into the tail boom horizontally.

EEmE D HECLGCARBNMERMBNARREIL - BARENE  EEEDERRENARFLEE
TEARERFIEH -

Qil Neutral point
i of torquetube

\:> B2 ) 86 (LTI Torquetube
| | R ER T
;i

f 7
i — — D ——— e — N
/ | ’ '
Tube front Bearing l Tube end
R B WK ‘ R
@8% ¢14xdmm —P

: - _ orquetube bearing holder
ggrrlg% g!i;‘cone oil inside the tail boom ism%fﬁlg\:g, TS? 5-7cm %E??ggﬁgm N

Socket collar screw
BT P R B B 32 2mm) x 2

© | [

Socket screw
BB P R M3 Bmm ) x 2

|

M3 Specialty washer
BRI S 3% 0 Bx2mm )xd

© [——wm

Apply a little am ount of T43thread
lock wh en fixing ametal part.
W BT T A R E R (R

17

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

600NB1D

Socket screw
BETER T VESEHM 3 2mm ) x 2

| [Hmm—"

600NB1E

Socket button head self
tapping screw
HEBERTEERERTIEmm) x 2

'600NB1F

M3 Specialty washer
MIRTEFE S e3x o 8x2mm)x 2

FHENTEERRN
T3xBmm

M3 Specialty washer
HISHED :
3% ¢ Bx2mm

FHBETEENTRR
T3x12mm

"60ONT1A

Socket button head self
tapping screw
e TIEE KM TI2mm) x 12

M3 Specialty washer
MR (o 3x eBx2mm) x12

Socket button head self tapping screw

High/Low throttle speed setting _
[P SRR E A
Servo horn High throttle speed
B 5 25 B 'y
Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 64mm| 48mm 35mm
m’ Lowthrottle speed BR(C)HBAmm
HPEE
Carburetor lever v
b3 bl
Y

Gyro Mount
R EETE

Please assemble the Glinkage rods inside
the servo hornsto avoid anyinterference

7| caused by the canopy.

GEEEERORSAAEEARIFFTRESESE

M3 Specialty washer
HIRHEDT
o3 g Bx2mm

(pown

Socket button head screw
== EIEE A7 R A 3xSmm) x 1

‘When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.
FEAEBHEBUEE  BEENERAT - mEKAE O TESENES

et button he: pping screw

B

Frame mounting bolt
WSSt

M3 Specialty washer
W¥sRRED
o3 g Bx2mm

Socket screw
BEEETERS
M3x12mm

i HEEMN TR S
i M 3x5mm

Tail boom fixing screw
EEETEM

18

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

———— — When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
[ 500”33 ] but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder

andresult in danger.

HEZRREMEITEERENT  BROURSH=NATERE  ROSHSI -
Socket collar screw

EEF MR (MB20mm) x 1

M3 Nut
VATREEIE X 1

Socket collar screw
HEATESHEGE
M4x27mm

M4 Set screw
v 11 E AR (Mdxdmm) x 2

600D Carbon fiber blade
G000 8 = 2 5

[} EEEEEE—

Linkage rod(D)
BT (00 #39.5mm x 2

'600FLZ1A
(@eml)

Ball link
ST < 4

Linkage rod(D)
Approx. 60.5mmx 2 39.5mm 31.5mm
i 12(D)#e0.5mm x 2

Socket collar screw

HEEATEEERHM427mm) x 2

il

M4 Nut
WAPERERIE x 2

M4 Set screw
MEL AR
M4 xdmm

Main drive

_llwlillllll!'l

43R LR

Socket collar screw
BT A S
1 3x20m m

19

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SERHEERS

Battery of receiver
U A it

H\-\‘; 3 L - —
Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy) it e i TN ||||||”
B35 R E HE) y - = 2 'y, i Wt mmnww

Hook and Loop Tape(hooked)
B A5G )

Receiver mount
W3R

2In1Vo

Itage Regulator
“EH iR

Receiver
B

Option equipment:
50 Muffler
EWE  REENES

RCE-G600 Governor
RCE-GHO0E E3R

AT

Sensor must be installed with arrow pointing to
front or rear ofthe helicopter as shown in
diagram, level, and away from vibration sources.

If excess vibration from helicopter frame is affecting
flybarless sensors causing instability, two sensor
Flybarless Sensor foams can be used to mount the sensor.

T B 6 5 If problem persists, attempts should be made to
eliminate vibration source, or reduce headspeed.

HE SRR ORe BETHE R oRER SR - KFEanr e
EWEEA - O RREREE -

HERHESYEMEREN  EARTTEE - IRHESTEEN
EEEWE - ENFNES  BES AENRTETEES NS -

connector latch
EEEEE f,a/”’

When connecting the wire harness between control
box and sensor, push the connector all the way in,
and make sure the connector latch engages the unit
Sensor mounting foam with a "click™ sound.

HEEETERE The connection needs to have sufficient slack to avoid
vibrations induced disconnects. Disconnects during
Hook and Loop Tape | flight will result in loss of control and crash of the
RinH model.

FrEESRELGIEERSEEREN B FREE FASESD
HEEEE LESETEE  ANRAREEENSERE D
IR EREEE - BERTOOETANRT - dESAERR
i st iobed 2B

Flybarless control unit
» BMEEHEGE

Hook and Loop Tape
B

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION FiZE2R2ERE ALIGN

= g mg =

| i) T —_— T = i |
=) ))(afh LD ———=
= i H =T

Linkage rod(G)
Approx. 80mmx 4
TFEAFGIHE0MM x 4

5

Tail rudder control rod A
Approx. 216mmx 1
EAPRIERA 216m ¥ 1
197Tmm

187mm

[T SRR AT ||I

Canopy
HEE

Canopy nut 3

gragn Py clip N O] @

b W ———

0

- o
Socket button head self @
tapping screw 4 5=
FHBERNEELRR L o
T3xBmm

UGN
T g e D
w . A4,

] —
Wedge under Landing skid Completely. Landing skid nut
BERDEDTEEANE - » o HEZE
i I
21

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

FA MY

EE

AL

rh
P
O
=
<
[ 4
[
()
)
i |
=
(-
-
w
=
e
2
g
w
=
44
-
O
(1]
|
i
@)

=7 | e

Flybarless Sensor

IR 167 I 38
Servo
B
Battery of receiver R
g b
. z == 2 . _
@ =8 g o @ ARSI mvemmens H
: - H
ol n
e 0l o (o =
Tail rudder control rod B
Approx. 676mm x 1
- L HIEIFR 676mm « 1
Receiver AL N
B O g o e 657mm
_n I 647mm
2 —3 1 Voltage -ﬂno_. RCE-G600 Governor 50 Muffler . Lt
Iﬁllﬂa RCE-GAOOTE 238 501 = R I0E A ipe
. L) m_m._o: equipm L

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND CONNECTION ILLUSTRATION &8 {i &

Insert plugs i

Status LED

#hEE g
— mmnmm Indicator dual power bus
ThiE i BT IE anm_:mﬂo;cm_

—’m_mﬁao_. Gain F AR R e
SET Button & Fit
Aileron Gain B/ S R I

Cyclic and rudder servos are onn compatibility with dua power bus receiver or dual

output BEC. {(Example: Swashplat: ervo 5.2V)
+EREERERAE T RIEE ek Al | +FEREEEET 4V - RS2V

m»wt dovn Voltage .ﬂmm:
IR 2 2 )

The default factory setting for aileron and elevator gain is 50% (dial turned to 12 o'clock position). If leftiright or forwardiaft oscillationis noticed,
reduce the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time, until the oscillation disappears.

If helicopter drifts leftfright or forward/aft during hover, increase the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until nq_n_:u is eliminated.

SRS EA S SRR E  LRIER EE R50% (DRSO 1 28575 - RITHE RBRI GRS TATERENE - RTEERS ST HEALNEVERET ' Liw
RBEN0ERSTBEEBENSE -

RiTEHCHEEIOME I ENRE RTEERE  [REHBEALTEVEREIRE « LS EEN 102001 - BEEEENE -

22

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT simsstesias ALIGN I//

To set this optionis to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
IHER TR S16E - B LB CEIRANOHE TR -

|JR Transmiftter/Servo JRiZi=s2#iEiSER22EHE

Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
Elevator : CH3 SWASH CHE on the transmitter to make them
FHERD « CH3 move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

CH - CHO B Rl - SRS EIT® CT R &
120r +SRET) - FEIBPSIEIE Citcn T E
SEIEIEE TEE - EEERPSER

bR
REV Bl
b

BICCPM
|
\

B
PHE SWASH O - O iTiEB BB

| FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo FUTABA/HITEC:Eiz3841FEEIRESR0 % Positions of CH1 - CH6 are exchangeable, After

assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
Aileron : CH1'Pitch : CH6 under CCPM 120 grees mode), pull throttle
:REE: CHE stick (pitch) one swashplate servo
(or two servo downward, adjust r
everse switch

e transmitter to make
pves upward Servo move
adju value (+-) of
he tter to make them
ns of Aileron and
avel values of

Elevator : G 1
FIEHE - 8 OF are
CH1 and'C

JEIERE - SEREHOIE  EPRERTR
ST - BRSSP L - SR
i TS+ BIELE N5 B R REV)E
BN R T - AR
ASH'CHG TR EUIl EIIE » SRl 28l ik — it + BIEE
BEDIFIERIS ¢ FI1B5 SWASH CHI - CHZ (TIE@ FFRIis -

12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING resaezeuznesz ALIGIN

Recommend to choos
transmitter and th
neutral setting.
MNote : When turn
servo at aright al
neutral setting.
Eg%&%wgﬁ;éﬁ RESREEMERHRETET  IERHR TN TEMAMRCREDEEEET  BERN 0% £5 ) BHBRER
SECIE MBI | .
EE: EEERECE] TR RS RESE A RS ENERMSE0M" SRNIEHIBAEFEREEWTENTMOE NaEERDY

ro and ti Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the
he gai gis about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail

ail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo arm and tail
bly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard

TTING EchrrasssE | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO
PEARE S TETo OISR E

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail

pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral c : 1 €

position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch

P2 4R 43 5 FE 1 2 D) BR 38 B/ PitchIZWIiA (EFEE B I E « B/E PitchiZPhl i+ 8 MR EEERE the gyro to"REVERSE".

ZHERNZERISIE - RREEREESORER  STEENEHEED  2ORSERREE

IF - REREDERERE CHERG FEEELE -

Tail servo horn

Middle tail EiEinER

pitch assembly.
FEPitchiZ Hli8 B

=1 Tail moving direction Trim direction for
=

tail servo horn.
RERBEESR

EEEBEE

Tail case set
[ eEsiiE

23

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING ie®2zenrss

ALIGN

(/4

GENERAL FLIGHT —#gféiTis

Stick posmon at h|gNThrottIe100°/ulP|tch+10°
{24572 R 3BP9100%/ Pitch=10°

—
Stick p05|t| on at Hoverl ngl’T hrottle 60%! Pitch+5°
{E A5 18 RFSE0 %/ Pitch-5°

p=s 3]
Stick p05|t| on at Iowu‘ThrottIe O%IPltcm
1E A2 30 SRFE0 %, Pitch:-27

3D FLIGHT :DxsfuTiEs

_——ra P X
Stick position at mlddleﬂ'hrottle B85%IPi ch0
S0Pk RPE0%~B5%Ptch 0°

. E |

Stick position at IO\MThrIe 1(1)%P|tch—10~-12
BT ik SRS 00 %, Pitch-10%-12°

| 1.Pitch range : Approx =15 degrees.
=3 2.Hint : Do not exceed +14 degrees pitch range. Doing so may cause motor

overload and binding of certain head components.

3.Hint : Do not tilt swashplate more than 9 degrees. Doing so may cause motor
overload and binding of certain head components.

1 B (Pitch) #THEH] +15°

2B BRRENEA 1147 BRIEIEERE  UREEC|AE DI BE IS T -

3.EE  HFFRIENETREMER 4 BABHENE  TSEHE | RER R NE ST -

GENERAL FLIGHT
—m R TET
Throttle Pitch
Eii il iREE
100%High speed
5 100%E i +10
4 | 80%
= | 60%Hoverin B
3 et +5
2 | 0%
0% Low speed o
1|2 0~-2

100%
80%

60%

40%

LE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT

Throttle Pitch
SHPS 1REE

100% +10~+12

60% +5

5
4 75%
3
2

65%

1 70% 5

l

] I

1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(SlmpIeAerobatlc Flight)

O TR TUEPTE
[IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT]
Throttle Pitch
SHPS REE
100% High A
5 | e +10~+12
3 | 60%~65% Middle o
£0%~65%D
100% Low s
1 T00% bE -10~12

100%

65%

1 | |
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
FRIR T Thm PSR

24

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

14 - 3G FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL E¥T&2R#HiERRH AUIGN I//

FEATURES E&S#&e

3-axis gyroscopic flybarless systemto simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
agile 3D performance.

S EEBETERAR - dRERETERAMAETN - EEEEHRDIEAE -

Utilizes Silicon Micro Machine (SMM) sensors for excellent stability.

S MM, Silicon Micro Machinefs iy sifESE B 5E{EHET M -

12 bit processors providing ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls
RAIMOTEEE - BSRE - R REEE -

Software upgradable through PC interface adaéter;%sold separately)
BREOAREINENE - SR EEEIREMIE (

Slrgpllstlc setup process without the need of external devices. Setup is done through 5 steps and 2 sensitivity adjustments,
der setup is identical to GP780 minimizing learning curve
RCREARENNTE - RELESE T@@Eﬁ.ﬁgﬂ SISem AT RE - RRREFGPTE0MEE - REEELF -

Flybarless system dramatically improves 3D power output and efficiency, resulting in reduced fuel or electricity consumption.
BYEGRAM - O XEREIDRIITRIOIESENE  EHEFRBE XN NBLE S NEERBNED -

Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
aerobatic stability than other flybaress system.

SRERRRASRTERERS - TRAL - R TERRRBENSERBEZTEN -

Suitable for all CCPM and mechanical mixing system.

A BT L) 2 238 T = {3 IR CCPMAR IR B i+ R R -

Comaptible with helicopter of all sizes from T-Rex 250 to T-Rex 700.

3G FlybarlessE F R HHE SR TEER B EXHE T MT-REA250~T-REXTO0 -
Innovative pitch gauge as an aid to facilitate pitch adjustments.

EIRTER ST REE E H25 - ELIBRRBTERAMZRRER -

High frame rate signal output for faster and higher precision servo response.
EEUE LA - ERREONEEIRE - D=E -

Capable to operate between 3V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage serv
HHEENV~84Y RS EERES -

Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable design.
BEiG/)) - BRE  BEMETRE - BHEESSTRENRITRE -

3G FLYBARLESS SETUP INDICATORS IN&:5 EiEmia R0
Flybarless system setup mode BT &R A KR EES

PREEER BE EEE@ H

Direct mode bypass . iXi e Elevator reverse settings
for mechanical trav C e HEMELL & [CE2 E

neutral point setup.

[ T B P T BE0 T RIER R F

Rudder gyro s ode ERmIMEREEL

1520/760 ' DS/AS

Aileron endpoints settings

Aileron ¢ Aileron reverse settings
ElRITIETE

Bl IERMETE

NOR/REV

Flybeariess Flybariess il
Servo frame rate settings Digital/Analog servo settings Rudder Servo Reverse Rudder endpoints settings Rudder servo delay, and
(1520 ;s and 760 ;; 5) AT EH ERRETE settings EiiTESE helicopter size settings
EEE1520 usRAEEE TR0 s EfeIERE ER T EffiLEERA/NEAHBET
AR E HIE

SETUP PRE-CHECK B ®al+ESH

1.Connectthe receiver and servos to the flybarless control unit as per diagram found on page 22.
2.Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to servos.
Recommended servo spec: minimum speed 0.10 sec/60, torque 12kg.cm or higher.
3.Transmitter trim tabs must be centered before entering the setup process. It can be moved after setup is complete to trim the heli.

4 3G Flybarless contains two independent power circuits to enable the use of different voltage sources through the receiver
(For example, 7.4V to the cyclic servos, 5V to the gyro and rudder servo). If there is only one 7.4V power source, a step down
voltage regulator is required (available separately) to prevent rudder servo from burning out.

‘l To prevent voltage instability, do not use step down voltage regulator if power source is already at 5V.
* # | Please consult your servo manuals and ensure proper voltage are supplied to the servos.

5 When the 3G flybarless system is installed for the first time, a few simple setup steps and fly tests need to be performed in the
flybarless setup mode. These steps need to be performed only during initial setup, and does not need to be repeated for subse
quent flights. Just power up the system normally, check the proper servo operations, and fly. The initial setup procedure only
need to be repeated after software upgrade, pitch range reset, or subtrims are added in the transmitter.

25

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

lRENSER GRS KERTEESE (F2E% 228) -

2AFRUAZENERSE - SRIZEMEMRSBER -
HEE AR - RE00R/60° LI - BA12kg.cmil L -

3N RTEF B EREN MRS - RITHHBRER T BEMEE -

4.3G Flybarlessfifal 2w A\ EFE SmAEICOENE - =278 ERELAEN BoR RN AEER (H1U : +FREQRBELT 4V, TR E - EfECE
SEHsY) - ERNSERED A BEEEIERNVIRR - UiERERERSE (EEx) MEREZONED - NI ERAREESEEE MR -
|‘ ARAENEERBYY  FOE I ERARERS - LHIFERSE -

= B | SERARSSF2IFEEARER  SKEZORBMERODETETER -

5.5 — ez 3G FlybarlessET 8 BRI  WAEABTERPERT EITRBEMAN LR ERRITAN, - ST AT MERFER - REERHE -
mEQREEIT FEREIOIRT  FE2EED - SREHUAETET S A (sub tim)[F - UEE AFE at F

B
x
ES

FLYBARLESS SYSTEMINITIAL SETUP STEPS \¥ &R AMHEE

1.DIR: Direct mode to bypass gyro for mechanical travel
and neutral point setup

DIREMITRED TR EEN

A '\ﬂg

o)

|—Step1.1 : Enter the DIR settings #81.1 : i ADIREETE |

Press and hold the SET button while powering up the receiver.
Release the button when LED 1-5 begin to cycle. The DIR green LED
will light up indicating the gz:’o has been bypassed for neutral and
mechanical travel range setup.

HTSET'RERGY » 4815 2@ FREEY « BELEDI~5(DIR~A REV)EiEFRE - I
BFENTILARR L  'DIRBIERE + R A 3G Flybarle ssiifl T2 ED TTEEIFIET, -

Receiver Power Switch R IHRE

lics

&
3 e
] If "STATUS" led flashes in red indi Dl%fgﬂiiqgs
error entering DIR settings, check iR

connections to the s and restart
the process.
HISTATUSS

DIR

FL780
Flybarfess

-k
Step1.28Swashplate function check 52 +z@fFioRR |
1ify the.c washplate movements for PIT, AlL, and ELE inputs.

# FIT - AL -ELE 28 -

Transmitter function to se|
EERHERRSERR

a AU
‘Aileronaim |Piteh it AT

In case of incorrect servo movement or no movement at all, please

check for proper connection between 3G flybarless connection to

. - i servos, as well as proper setup on transmitter.

Pitchiss |Allero \ =S 5 BB 22 VIR S8 EE BIE - 5518 T2C Flybarless (G i858 A BRIBRLE
. = M EEEREESIEE -

DIR settings
DIR{ET,

Elevator 7t

[Step1.3 : Mechanical Setup #8%1.3 : @G EEHRE |

Adjust the servo neutral point, mixing base position,
and main blade pitch. B

shac E{oiREsPIrds - OfIsSEEUERTRRAE (WET) -
AT

Pay extra attention to these setup steps. Incorrect
neutral points will affect flight stability, and worse
lead to loss of control.

FLRFBEBRTE  SOLUBALE - FEESRTETEN - BolgE
Adjust subtrims on

transmitter so servo horn

is horizontally level

43ﬂﬁ3§$ﬂ?ﬁﬂ(¥(5ubtrim)

Aboutd.2mm
#9.2rmm

Horizontally
e Level

T

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Gauge measuring rod

SRR 03

e mm L3N]
_— +12"pitch range

= 127 IR IE

Socket scre

&mmm

| Step1.4 : Collective pitch setup $814 : TG ENRERE |

Adjust the maximum collective pitch usingthe transmitter's
swashplate mixing function (pitch swash AFR).

Recommended pitch ranget12°, maximum pitch range for advanced
pilot shall not exceed 14",

HERERT 12 SECHSTERL 14 R[E -
Nl

Do not adjust individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR
function, use only swashplate mixing adjustments. Should any
changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter in the
future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

CCPMFIRIE ETIZELS - A RIS Swash - FABRINER (PFitch

swash AFR ) 8% - 7% BEERIGESEIATVTIZE -
R ER S B BB E - LAERTETFIybarlessEIRETE -

Use the included pitch gauge
and the gauge measuring rod
to aid the adjustment of pitch.
I i i D 05 6 B8 38 LR R AR
 EREEH BRI SIBEY -

12 pitch range
=12 B RIR IR

BEEEE 127730 =

AlLeron swash AFR : 50%(127)
Elevator swash AFR : 50%
Pitch swash AFR : 38% (+12°)

way left,

(PSS OBl EES OEE) - PSR BN X R
IF2 &L 0 SEEE TR Swash (PAILELER »

ge +12 ', maximum pitch range for
not exceed 114,

nts to the CCPM servos endpoints should be done through
ransmitter's swashplate mixing function (AIL swash AFI?. Do not adjust
individual servos endpoints through the servo ATVIAFR function.

Should any changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter
in the future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

CCPMFRiRIABTIERE » {LEEesSwash+F 8 B2 HEMGAE - A
BEERHERSEIATVIIZEE - BE8 TN MBEEE - LWEEME
FFlybarlessEIB T -

endpoint setu&:
ELIMFRESHREBERAMRITESEREEN :

2.E.LIM swashplate mixing type recognition and elevator

[Step2.1 : Entering E.LIM setup mode #882.1 : #AE.LIMEIE

While keeping swashplate level and main pitch at zero degrees,
press the SET buttonto register the neutral point and enter E.LIM
setup mode. The E.LIM LED will lit up after DIR turns off.
R8T - [ERAERTEMMEET - EEE T SETHDIREHIE
o EUM @88 s » EANE - IMARERITIEE TR -

N

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must
be maintained through this setup process.

BPSEIFEEREERAEIENUE - TOHEE) -

E.LIM settings
E.LIM#gizS

780
Flybarless

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

27


http://www.manualslib.com/

O
| T A Y
T

Step2.2 : Swashplate mixing type recognition and elevator
endpoint setup
SE22: +FRESHERARRTERSER

With all channels stationary, move the transmitter elevator stick
forward, and then back to center position. This completes the
swashplate mixing type recognization process.

The control unit will determine the CCPM mixing ratio or traditional
mechanicalmixing maximum elevator endpoints.

H‘gé?"%*fﬁﬁﬁ!ﬁﬁinmﬁ Eﬂﬂ?i]ﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁ’ﬂ BRFTEREENO
PRMIE » STELE TR

E3G Flybar\essa@ECCPME;ﬁtw\l H B FREIR RO RTE -

Throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be

maintained through this setup process.
HPERAERTRRAEOERITE « TR -

Throttle stick must be maintained E.LIM settings
HPEIEERE E.LIMBE

780
Flybarless

3. E.REV elevatorreverse setup mode :
E.REVF I fEfEIR B IER FIE B 8t ¢

Swashplate correction
direction %}
+FEHEIETSE

VAN
1
Helicopter tiltin

direction
WMEERSO

s Helicopter tiiting
(i dlrectlon

2. Ifthe swashpl%f’a“‘ilsstilﬁng:at the wrong direction, move the

6. The E.REV LED
e'sets the elevator

ward as shown in diagram, and check if
swashplate is tlltlng eorractly toward the back.

!J'ansmltber«elevalorésﬁd( until STATUS LED changes color,
and rs-checksﬂle swashplate tilting direction.

EEHSETR SREETEAEREV FHRRIREER O REE
LLHRE MBS - E REVIESSE - HERIEF FHEIIRBIEE S
120ET - HRSORARRE-FEOFES R GIERE

2R+ FROOISIESR « BEDABRERIESTATUSIEEER -

BRER+FRIBESQSSIER

E.REV settings

E.REVETT,

Flybariess

4. A.LIM aileron endpoints setup:
ALIMBIRITEERBEN:

Press the SET button to enter A.LIM setup mode. The A.LIM LED
will lit up after E.REV turns off. With all channels stationary;,
move the transmitter aileron stick to the right, and then back to
center position. This completes the aileron endpoint setup
process. The control unit will determine the maximum aileron
endpoints

ESE T SET#E - METEIVEAALIMEIRTER"RTET - WREREVIE
12 - ALIMIBRE - 81 RIERREHESE - TEEHIERED  FalbER
I ¢ 3G FlybarlessiE B2 Bl Tig -

N

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.

BRIEFRAEREIRRAEOEIHIE - ~OBkEd) -

Throttle stick must be maintained

HPIERERE

A.LIM settings
ALIMgsE

AlL E:EU 07

Tiiozes.

‘& Flybarless

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

28


http://www.manualslib.com/

5. A.REV aileron reverse setup mode :
AREVEIRRERHERGQHRESEN :

Press the SET button to enter A.REV setup mode. The AAREV LED
will lit up after A.LIM turns off. Tilt the helicopter right as shown
in diagram, and check if swashplate is tilting correctly toward the
left. Ifthe swashplate is tilting at the wrong direction, move the
transmitter aileron stick until STATUS LED changes color, and
re-<check the swashplate tilting direction. Press the SET button
again, and the control unit will restart with all LED's flashing.
This completes the flybarless portion of the setup process.

EER T SET'# - RETHEIVE N AREVEIRIEEB ERO RTEL I
ALUMEIER - AREVIEZSE - INRTURTCEIRILERIZENE - RFBESH

Helicopter tilting alE - 3G FlybarlessfEig +FROIEIZE - WRED - dRLNEaEDE
<:| direction HiER - B3 "STATUS' TNEREBET - BREERSLEOD -
HEIEARAE EEE T SET" ST g S ARIRE T - ATALEDIERIE) - BRI -

Swashplate correction

direction
+F8EIERD 3G Flybarless system must remain stationary A.REV settings
during startup. Do not move the helicopter
until the swashplate jumps up and down
slightly 3 times, indicating the completion

of initialization. (please refer to page 35 step 3)
3G Flybarless BIMFFEtE A\ #DIS{GIRES + KR EE8E
BB R - +FRERISKE CTUEMEIN - FE
W (FESER3EER3)

Helicopter tilting

direction
[E-T=ebalc :>

FL780
Flybariess

RUDDER GYRO SETUP REftfciRiERE

After the systemreboots, flybarless setup is completed. Now the rudder gyro need

re as Align's
GP780 gyro. Push and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the rudder

SEENBd B lybarlessEl ) iR ETH - EE2RTEERIREE - MERTEUE 1 R i 2RE N ERICRERE -
WRIEHEBEEEE TOITIEEES - FRTERFERM(OFFNMERERE »
@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro

@ Pilot authority mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing

A\ CAUTION 3G Flybarless rudder gyro has the fac
2 and change the gyro setting as needed
3G Flybarless EfpIvLE 5

digital servo. Double check your servospec
servo.

1.1520; s (standard) or 760 ;. s ate setup.
1520 us GE#E)

12 s narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba $9256, $9251, BLS251), as well
others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.

light up indi etup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. For
example, if e left (orright) and STATUS LED turns green, the framerate is setto 1520 ;s. Tosetitto
760 us, ther to be pushed from the center to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic
ating frame S,

3G Flybarl 1 : Each setting value is labeled on the 3G flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering, which
correspond e STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup modeis entered by a single press of the SET button. Setup mode
will exit if no activityis detected in 10 seconds.

3G Flybarlessi] SiiS SR I5E - SR EIRRER 760, s%#k ( 20Futaba SE256 - S9251 - BLS251) - AI/ESSSG FlybarlessidEr2 760g01E
I - BEMFRT 760 u sHBEIGAREE « —ER 1520 u sk - ARER15208HRT -

SEATNRETEET  FEER A SET WRERH27) - I STATUS RS TIE SRIAIE - B"520760 MG CETBERE - REE/NBE
Eif(0fEsRIE - FIFEERLORERNIEHORBEFRTE - fIWHERER T4 (WG) K "STATUSTERIERRE » TORTEER 19200 sF
i - S2RTREIETO0 u SR - WA ZREOII BEARDOEEREZR - F'STATUS BRERILE - AZENTE0 usHiif -

3G Flybarlesst)EiR : i25 CEFAR I ENFEET STATUS BEMAENETEE - BETMEE SET H—RaEAT—ERE » si2100K~
T ORE » RtESEHEMARTE -

Green LED : 1520 1 s standard band
Red LED : 760 s narrow band
R Gl

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
GRS OREE

Flybarfess

Standard/Narrow band mode
B 48/ 7 FEETN

29

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

2.DS (digital) /AS (analog) servo selection
DSBH{i1/ASKE LE R AR 28 81

There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to execute commands from the gyro
at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the 3G flybarless system, premium high speed digital
rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended rudder servos include Align DS650, DS620,
DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, 59253, or other servos with similar specifications.
Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DS/AS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Usingthe transmitter's rudder stick, select either digital servo DS mode (STATUS LED
is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).
AR SEE) TR Z AN FEFE R EAE » O IRaS BITANER » FLREILEN M FEPEREZE DaVIES - SEREFEE WAL « BHR36 FlybarlessBHHEHEH L&
Fif MEEE » FTLUESITERSER B QR » a0ALIGN DSE50 - DSE20 - DS520 ~ DS420 - Futaba S9257 - S9256 + S9254 - S92535( E{h48(E]
IRIE RS - DUESEEMEE -
BETII : FE SET§27) E A\ INEei TR T - B SET H#EDS ASEE - (DS/ASETERE ) - AR DORERREIIDS (STATUSRIRE )
THELEAS ( STATUSHR LB )G ARES -
caution] Using an analog servo in DS mode will
Green LED : DS digital servo & B l cause damages to the servo.

R e serve DS R T AL SRS B DR B -
: AL 22

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
| EHERBHAMRE

-~ FL780
F Flybariess
—

digital / analog mode
i/ L &=

3. Rudder servo direction check and link adjustment
BEERARSEETEHCRERER
Move the transmitter rudder stick left/right, and check for the
reverse is done from the transmitter's REV (reverse) functi

For tail pitch adjustment, center the rudder servo by eit
lock), or press and hold the SET button for 2 sec
adjust the linkage length until tail pitch slider

rERNERER - ERERQIRESEINODESERE -

936 FlybarlesstD e JEs B 2,850 SET "2%) « (PR  BEGIREA - BORTERERRGQEESZ20E - 28
HEBERREFEEPICh ZHEED -

dder servo. Ifneeded, servo

al rate mode (non-heading
and servo horn at 90 degrees,
shown in diagram.

Rudder pitch slider
centered

EPitchi2HE &P

10mm

Tail gears
EEEimiE

4.Gyro NOR/REV setting
NOR /REVRIRE&IE [ FRIE &
Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.
Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).
REERH - FAMETTEL - SEMRQIRSE RS QEEESE0SRRER] SRRSOl - RTERENEES DRELERE - 5 EHRREBEN DERE -
WERR : T SETH2AME AR TR - H#ENOR /REVEE » LISEERENOR( STATUSRIRIE ) SNREY ( STATUSRALE ) -

Green LED : normal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
et

Select by moving the rudder stick | eft and right
EGE B EMREE

FL780
Flybariess
E—

gyroscope direction settings
[PIREE R BT

30

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

5.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting

LINITERERBTEEHR

Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatediy to select LIMIT setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then
center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider
reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the left and right
endpoint limit adjustment of servo travel. Insufficient servo travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will
cause binding and damage rudder servo.

FiE SETSE2RME NINEERERT, - W ERIRSES RS T PLAMINLE L - EEUMTEE - BEER0OLERS ST e - (FEEGIREEBRIIRTRE
FRE® - SRR OERP IR - [S20@ STATUSIENE ERILEPHE - ROVCRTIEECER  EENEREROCRISEHES TERER - BifiEE
[CIFFCPITR-T 8D - 15 2704 "STATUS EnvER BRI - BRI OTIEENE - TEEMNERNEREREHEE R HINEAE - T2 S8 S IEmIoi 31 -

Tail gears 1 Tail gears N
EeEimil F e A
Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches Push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches
the end,then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds

STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit for the STATUS LED to flash red.,This completes the
adjustment for the left side. it adj i i
FE OIS S B RN RIRETEREER - WIEIF0RMIIS
B - (2504 STATUS TIPSR T B THESCIR E TR -

Flashing red LED indicates
settings have been registered

needed for excessive servo travel
elow 50%.
S EEBG Flybarlessﬂ%zi%' %

SE " FIEE %ﬁmiﬁ&%ﬁﬁmmﬁ‘t 0 : T-REX250450z5 8 % LSRR BUE T ( e "STATUS
& - Of?OO%%Cﬂ?ﬂﬁJE%ﬁﬁ#ﬁf BER 'STATUS'ErERRE) -
Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/600/700

Red LED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450
RIS . EFIT-REX600/600/7 00 AE B 5 1

. M FET-REX250/450/\ELE F 18

‘ Select by moving the rudder stick left and ri ght|
AEBBHOREE

760
Fiyt riess
—

Helicopter size selection
and servo delaésettlngs

=n ==

= B AX JE

AJVE Tt o B

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). This can be ohserved after a
hovering pirouette comes to a stop. If tail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best
performance, DELAY value should be kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DELAY setup

mode, as indicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopter is done by moving the transmitter rudder stick

left or right while observing the color of the STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be green.
The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

O AR R B R RS s SRR TG R R Y SR o e

&Eﬁﬁ-}%r SET'3#27E N IBEER FERR T, - EEEDELAYIELE - LJ\EHBE}EE%EU@/@T&;%L'

90 ¢ T-REX 2501450 ( STATUSIATIE ) » i IUE = #90T-REXS00/500 100 ( STATUSSIRIE ) + SEENIEDEL AYRAIRES - AIR A EIREITHIIE
%g ﬂﬁ%g}l@%&ﬁ"DELM"h&ﬁ&“Fﬁ&%H%}%O% HERXTRENZHER00% - HERHEMFIIDES RN T - Mg T SET'RIER - A9/
EE 2 = -

31

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Green LED for T-REX600 Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until
T-REX6003R EA RIS DELAY LEDbegins to flash, the delay value is 0%
at this point.

R TTOEIEAT 2 DELAY " \BFIPIEFS - IEBR/R0%

780
Flyb riess
—

0% when DELAY LED

begins flashing - - - -
DEL AY/ZEStAFE K 15 50% Continue to move the rudder stick until desired

delay value is needed, then press the SET button
to register the setting. Maximumis 100% delay.

Green LED for T-REX600 i i

T-REXB0052 5 (1= with rudder stick pushed to the end.
LERESRATER « EERR100%  RESEEFRNLES
| T SET RN

FL780
Flybariess

7.Sensitivity Adjustment BERE
For radio with built in gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted directly. For example, 50%-100% setti
0% - 100% gain in the heading lock mode ; 50%-0% setting on the radio translates to 0%-100% gain in tF
mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find th
be done through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting sh
be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maxim
—WESREEFE RTINS P - OEEE \CYROIIEERIEE TR + WEEs0%ERE B0 WEE%~100% - HIREEEEE
AR ERE0~100% : BEIES0%~0% » RIPRIRER 83 HH S ]

E?J’EF{EBJJ(!J\&IEEEFTﬂﬁ%%éﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂ;ﬂﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁ » —M S SREHER ) HIANE T REEREmT - AL
75 18 B IR R TN R T

EPEPRR RUE IERRIE - [ R0 AR TR e T
RBREtRHORAESEE  SHEEHESR - NBERE

A\ATN | For radios (IE Futaba) using 0-100% as
= For radio that us c), the recommended gain setting is 70% to 75%.
HEMEER~100% B 4 - HERE BER50~100%E0EEEE  U1JR - HITEC - HEREEREET0~T5%ES -

e radio translates to
al (non-heading) lock

g. This can only

dle-up. Value should

Specifications ERRRE

1.0perating voltage umidity : 0%~95% 1 SEF & - DC 3~84Y T HIFRE - 0%~95%.
2.0perating curren : 2 S <B0mA@ 4.8V BRUIER

3.Rotational detect ntrol unit : 42x26.5x14.5mm/16g 3 (SEIRFCATREER - +300°/sec  ER%I8E 42426 5014 5mmi16g
4.Rudder yaw dete Sensor : 22.3x21.7x14mmi9g A [SRIRMCEERT - +500%sec AAESE ¢ 22 3x21 Tx14mmi9g
5.Sensor resolutiol @RoHS certification stamp 5. FESERTIAAT ¢ 120i12{T17T) @FSROHS[ERRE

6.0perating tempe 6 HAVFERT « -20°C~R5TC

(/4

15.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL missesemss AUGN

Features I&EiRE3 Specifications ERIRE/ME Y
1.Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great speed 1.0perating voltage : DC4.5V-6V
control performance. 2.C9nsumptior_| current :_<20mA@4.8V
2.Speed resolution:0.1RPM. 3.Direct detection of engine rotation speed
3.Speed stability accuracy : within 1% (Steady State). 4.Speed control range : 10500~21000RPM
5.Servo RWM output pulse width : 1~2ms
4.Not apply to S9251 - 89256 and other 760 ;: s servos. not apply to $9251,59256, other 760 1 s Servos.
S.Operatingtemperature range : -20°C~85°C
VERREISIREES  TREMNEE  AESERNERRR - 7.Operating moisture range : 0%~95%
0 IEEETED . RPM - 8.Case size(body) : 28.6x26.2Xx9mm
3 EEFHEE1%LIA (steady state) - ?bszsgr‘lal wire Ierl'lgthti"16205rgm
4 EFESE261 - SO256%T60 u s@FSE - LW -Sensorwire length : mm
lﬂ B 1':; 11.Weight : 10g(including wires)
Throttle servo 12.Accessories : Magnet x 2pcs

SHPE/E Screw (T2.6x6) x 2pcs
e Govern(or mou)nt xQI pc
1. T{EER : DC 4.5V-6Y -
2 FEFEEE ¢ <2UmA@4 BY -
3 BEEASI%E
4 EEEE 10500 21000RPM =
5 AEEEPVWM IR & 1 ~2ms « ASERS S8251 - S825655760 u s{alifies -
6 T{ERESIE : -20C~-85C -

Sensor
iR EEE

Indicating light
Red : Governor OFF
Green : Governor ON

£
sTATUS

ALUGN

ARREISTE Receiver !
¢ FEES TI{EREEE : 0%~85% «
% %EE Throttle travel setting %;ﬂf;%?ﬂigunﬁlgée) 8 FBUNERRIS ¢ 28 5x26 2xAmm -

9 ERSISE ¢ 160mm -
10 ISR R ¢ 250mm -
11 2« 10g(SHH) -
WZEEW JE3i (A R

l;?’r%(TQ prb Jx2pes -
TacEri
JE

P TIEERE R

32

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Instruction Zt{FRAHE

N pole faces up S polefaces up
i St <
P A
Sensor nut
FRIBEIEEE

Er:égine fan
[ Sensor
A%

#In order to balancethe engine fan when
operation, pleaseinstall two magnets. Fig.1

R TEFEWTE  WHBELEEWR - B—

1. See Fig. 1, first install two magnets on the mounting hole of the engine fan with CA glue or R48 glue, the north pole of one magnet (mark N)
faces up and the north pole of the other magnet faces down.
MNOTE : Magnets must be firmly secured. If the magnet falls from the engine fan during the flight, the governor will automaticallycut out the
speed control function.

2.See Fig. 2, install the sensor on the main frame, and check if any interference caused by the engine fan.
3.Before connecting to the governor, first please check the rotation direction (clockwise/anti-clockwise) of throttle servo and travelrange are correct.

4.Choose an un-used switch for governor ON/OFF switch. Connect the yellow sign wire of the governor to the receiver's channel.
Then connect the governorto the power and make sure that tuming on the switch is for Governor ON and off is for Governor OFF.
(Green LED ight is governor ON mode, and Red LED light is governor OFF mode).

5.When connecting the governor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will be off.
(If the LED isn* off, please check the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check istancebetween
the sensor and the magnet.)

6.Adjustment of throttle travel : First place the throttle stick at the lowest position, and then tum on the transmitte
When the LED light is on, press "Throttle Travel Setting” button on the governor for 3 seconds. While the LEDIi
throttle stick at the highest position. Then the LED light will be off and later be on again, it me ing i
MNOTE : Do not run the engine before completing the throttle limit setting, to avoid the thrott

at turnon the receiver.
please place the

7.When normal, the throttle curve is straight (0%/50%/100%). When ldle, the throttle c
it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have ins
set as regular setting.

8.Two conditions-Governor will be enabled :

(1)Turn on the governor switch, and LED light is green.
(2)Throttle position >30% and more.

9.When the governor tums on, the rotation speed of the engine is co nel chosen on thed" step.

The following chart is ATV setting and engine rotation sp or F on speed of mainblade is converted
according to the engine ratio of original helicopter.

114 %H%EE@EE&M F8 N I (VESCSRHNEIA N AE) -

i E EFS - BRI PEEERS - EiRsiEE
ZlUERELRE A SF B ERARL - Iﬁémaéﬁé@.
-’EEE%m'%EEEHEm%EﬁﬁF" EOLE- - \ \

4 3 —{EEEs F AR PR EHE - {F HEEARSETEWE CHRLBE MRS - EENTREELSREED
KBRS - DUEERRE 2T RET, - B ; PILEDRiRIE - IFERBILEDRFLIE ) -

5. %%%EJ:%E@ + LEDIRFE » St = S FIGH - EREHEHETESEE + RIEEEEESEE » BrlERUSEEE

;EEIFHU&BJT“E&J_T: B - 2 A SIS - ELEDRE®ETRE CRETRE=UE - [WRLEDSEIE - #EW0
F?@E?&EU i e EVEE ©
EEEN.UE i it R b= e e [ ] oo (o P = A

? E’ﬁ&normal i o Tdle PSRN RE RS OHENR00% « ENP LR TEE - BB RN B R ERETVRE T
EREE#EE T iF
B ek A5 O0R B1% : el EDseidf - (2BFS(IE > 30%LL L -

9%%%%%1{%‘5?{% b BEg IZﬁﬁ:%Eﬁ:EED{ﬁ E(ATV)E3 (%) FEITHRA + T FRMFutabalil R EZEBATVENE (B S| FERA K R

BAPCM 1024Z FUTABA T14MZ JRPCM10S&9X T

ATV Main ﬁﬂf?,??fcg.s 4| Enginespeed | wain biade spoedp5:1 | ENgine speed | yain bigde specds 51
FHREBES 51 SR FHEREES 51 SiFEa FHEROES 5:1

10% 10500 1235 10500 1235 10500 1235
20% 10500 1235 10500 1235 10500 1235
30% 12000 1412 10800 1271 10500 1235
40% 13700 1612 12000 1412 11200 1318
50% 15400 1812 13300 1565 12400 1459
60% 17070 2008 14550 1712 13600 1581
70% 18760 2207 15800 1859 14850 1747
80% 20410 2401 17100 2012 16000 1882
90% 21000 2470 18340 2158 17200 2024
100% 21000 2470 19700 2318 18450 2171
110% 21000 2470 20860 2454 19640 2311
120% 21000 2470 21000 2470 20760 2442
130% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
140% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
150% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470

NOTE : 1. If the LED light is off, please check if the magnet is lapped over the sensor. Please turn the magnet position of clutch
bell to let the LED light on.
2. The safty RPM is up to 20000rpm for 0S50 engine.
i 1R EELSEIE R FURRHEERNSNES - EWIESHEREEUE - EETERE -
2.0S503 |22 EsE FIR20000rm -

33

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

16. 2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 2sizEszzERRE ALIGN I//

Features INEERHA

1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the internal glow plug ignition
system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2. The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell Li-ion
or a Li-Poly battery.

3. When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED"s will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1 EBRO"5—85T FJERBEC)E MSERT - LUBHENSHOMEE RIS - ENE—EXEENTNEE ’”Ii"ﬁﬁakikﬁ" g =

2R ERRARMERS - BAERMD2CELLELI-ongiLi-PolyEih - EfEfs 5’:4\61&&‘@‘-\.uxaTE’JBECﬁﬁJ_-f-%}s:J&%%B’_. + BIRESITE -
S ERERMMN EFREERIMETNEIE  OREWHEENESE N ERATIIGINE

SpecificationsiE R &/ 1L
1.Input Voltage : DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery

Connect Positive portto glow plug terminal.
EHRE 2 RO e

3.Max. Continuous Current : 6A
4.Weight : 53.5¢ (including wires)

5.Regulator size : 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size : 35x24x10mm

1858 DC 7.4V 2CELLIEE
28BS : DC 5.8V(BEC) 1.5V(Glow Plug)
IENERELER 0218

2.0utput Voltage : DC 5.8V{BEC)/ 1.5V(Glow Plug)

Voltage indicating light&E 518 18
Red light 4112

Green light 12
Green light 712
Green light 512

iy
Connect Negatwe port to the
outer case of the engine.

4.&F - 53 59 (SR i3 5| 48 FhE A
5T [EEEREE0x30x13.3mm
HoIR 35% 24 10mm

2IN 1 Volt e Regulator
21N 1BaEC|~?rneg‘

7.4V 1900mAh LI-Po
Batteryfor Regulator
IR 1500mAh LiPo i

Ignition button Power switch
RO E pevalli

Receilver
IR

Instruction & {FFERHE

Receiver and Servo \oltage Regulating Functions :

1.The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lights when turned on./If the entire five-light array is illuminated then
the battery is fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6\ the three green lights will turn off.
USE CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can only be safely used for a single flight. When only

the single red LED is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been drained too low, and must
be recharged hefore its next use.

2.It is important to note that not all servoes are designed to operate on 6 volts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254,
9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable ofhandling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing specifications of the
servo before attempting to operate. A separate 5:1V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended for use
between the gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 6\. Please note that some servos are
designed for running on 6\ and,may not require a voltage step-down.

BT IR BiRalE -

1 FAERESFETNE 2B/ FENSUN LBEREeR - ETENMFUISERERET FHDESERERT VI CERIEINE - SO STl ERMT
ElEEE T SUB WIS S ERiER ETEMYESAE » TEZHE{ERIE !

2.8MPBD{alfR =840 ¢ FutabaG@4i83%1.9253.9254.9255.9256%5 » IWRRENHOiRE N ES R E0EE TR - ATEIEAL AR QRS FREE 2N &S 1 VIgE
FEEEIEE S MRS - B TR 88 B IR R R ST 6ViE A\ SRR EER AT FIFE Bt -

Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1.Start by connecting the wires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and move the power
switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the orange lights will illuminate.
When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board will stop igniting
the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button.
The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system is operating
properly, check to make sure that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. Inthe event that the
lights are still iluminated once the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the engine.

2.If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please check
to see if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the glow plug.

3.If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be
illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the system will automatically
shut off the power to the output leads.

WER TR :

kBT ST R - RIS RBIRN - BEE TR LI START 5 - U665
%F‘ﬂ -f\j;f;wovﬂ E)FES - WHFARINES - AU & —XSTART'RE * R

2ERTSTART'SES - fBIEFFR - RINEERERL - BHENSENMEEISSHEEY - 2SR RS RENBREEHL -

MRNS WS HBER (TR ) 005 S NREMET - ST START'SE > A B(SHORTIETE B - 1)1 DRI B L EIIEIE AL - SR
W EESTANY TSR L TEBES %58

Mg EBIRIEREERRRE - RINERESIEED ,UE
.L.

7Bk
KESERRIE - PO EBE - ERBE - MBS B 151

%I'H

LIJIf

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the wires

of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operation of the helicopter.
IR AEHEREERYEISHEERNERHEE - BESNSIVERDNEDTE - LEER MEMR REN S ERER BN -

34

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

R G e R L ———
—— I .~ [Step1 @1 |
— s

Swashplate jumps up/
down 3 times horizontally
T8 K FBLEET

3G Flybarless system will go through initialization process, as
indicated by flashing of all LED's. Do not move the helicopter or
transmitter sticks until initialization process completes.

LERF3G FlybarlessiEH a5 RIESTATUSEDIR~AREVERIE) - FIRIER
MRS - LIFIlRRERESE BT -

Step3 HBs

The completion of initialization process is indicated by the rapid
up and down motion of swashplate 3 times while remaining level.
Should the swashplate jumps up and down at a tilted position,
the flybarless system initial setup need to be performed again.
(Refer to page 26: Flybarless system initial setup)

The pitch of helicopter will remain locked until successful
initialization. Ifthe initialization process is unable to complete,
_with STATUS LED blinking red, Re-check all connections, and
- perform another reboot with helicoptér remain stationary.

Following successful initializatio ss, green STATUS LED
ile red LED indicates

BL#) =0 - TR
bt 7R T (@38 i

£ E1E - 05 5o MRS TATUS
&I51L IRERARIETES + EREEH
ToT Efe RINERT - RALERIFETER

Green=rudder in heading lock mode
Red=rudder in normal mode

Swashplate jumps up and K RERERHEEN
down 3 times horizontally ] FLIBREREIFHERI
represents successful

initialization. |

LRIEFBR

Flybariess

e
v
|

Stepd 524

Tilt the helicopter forward and swashplate should tilt back to

compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again and

adjust the elevator reverse setting (Referto P.28: E:REV setup)

MEFWEANR - FRRBEF+FRORIZE - WREE - EF7EFlybarless

ggg%&@ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ@ = (HESP2BEREVARRMIREEND
ERT

Swashplate correction
direction =

=
Helicopter tilting direction
MEEERD O

Helicopter tilting direction
HMEEIRRTS D

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

epy S5
ﬂﬁﬂﬁ{}ﬂﬁfr tilting Tilt the helicopter to the right and swashplate should tilt left to
B B RS ) compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again
and adjust the aileron reverse setting (Refer to P.29: A:REV setup)
<:: FHEFMICE - BREES-FEQLEL - WRKE - BEXNEAFlybartess
HEEINTEEREREELLA - (WLEHT  £3P20 AREVEIRINRE
ERAREEDN)

epb |6
With throttle stick all the way up (and down), and cyclic stick all
the wayleft/right and up/down, check for any binding on the
swashplate. If binding occurs, perform the flybarless initial
setup again and adjust the endpoint limits.
FEBPIERHEEEREE - I ERLORAIEHIE - +FRIITES
Hils - WRAZLEEFNEN FlybarlessiRERTNRRETRE -

Step7 HE7

Check the center of gravity (CG) and adjust component placement
until CG point is right on the main shaft of the helicopter.

BREABEBELVESEEFTHAEESFHEESIWIBEXH PR T SUE -
Step8 $Es

With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin flight test.
IEERTEINEELER - EXRH - STOMMIZF RS S S ENRTAIH -

Swashplate correction
direction

+ERIEEND s
E
=

Helicopter tilting
direction

HEERDD

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE BF #i#MESLERAGR

With a full fuel tank, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter’s
CG can be seen at where the head is pointing
relative to the main shaft.

BrEEEE - FEFRIETRE  FHERMELmi)EER
WMo - ERE\NEZIHS (M) & -

Helicopter head sho
main shaft, or slightl
main shaftto ensure th
gravityds maintained du
CPINGR KT - i
iR RRMITELD -

Please practice simulation flight before real flying &/FarESEaEEriSRERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputer through
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you familiarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder leftiright”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
OREEEEFHTRITORENINGE - RRSHNT - FETETSRERRITHRE - —E85N - EXENRBLI
FESEBEhEENEREE - LUB TS Sl DR - RS SERONERE - I-FRNERE - B2IFET BREES
SEEITRBE -
1. FEF MR IR0 (ERES | SRR - ITHERHNBENESC -
2 BRI TERRENEESR SRTNRTATITE - LREREEMS/ME - BINL/G - AERa/ ERSOkL/ O
ot -
3 ERERTEFEEEES - FEEFEEITHRER - FleBEEh LESEaE -

36

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

llustration E5

< Moz_ﬁs!eﬁ Mo\géight —

it i Romteiohts.
< PV %%ard Fly b%ciléward —
’Forw%ﬁd E;otate % backwig rotate<=:.

' Ascent
7
%Descem
J % Fm
(7\ Turn right
Falind

‘ Tu%%eﬁ %‘

@ Rudder 755

Flight adjustment and notice RTHEZETE

| Ac%“"ﬁ" * When arriving at the flying field.
= * BHEERTES
©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
ZiCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

BRER— EME SiRE?
OaamiAE B NI SEN -

N »
i B T

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencie
Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase t
FERTIEE EME RN - BRI 0ER - W SHEPHRIE FHEER - ARNERES 5

Engine start preparation s/E=#HaLE

Separate the fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please eful to avoid tk aring the tube. When the fuel tank
is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the

FEHEREEE DR - I RNTE R - FER EDILEMAE S H

QAL s i
you are using.

37 2N - G & -

onnected wit

- L)

uel tube clip B
HETEAB

-ﬂ'

el filter

e g AT
i B CRERL R A E B

First check to sure no o operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
:requenfrslﬁ ;"'l ce the thro ck at lowest position and position and check if engine throttle is at low speed.
TR 1 A LRI - 7% 55T RE 51 3298 TS S L S « R EPELEERENNE - HERSISHFIBREE -

Needle valv sting suggestions|ZmitFER:E

For a new engine, recommend closing the needle valve completely first, and then open the needle valve 1.5 turns for running-in
during the first 3 flights. After the first 3 flights, see the flight conditions to adjust the engine to higher speed, recommend closing
the needle valve to 1.25 turns.(Please refer to the original instruction manual of the engine for more detail.)

é?ﬁ\%ﬁﬂ% 'Zgﬂﬁﬁrﬂ £imEt %ﬁ%@ RARGE] 1/ 28R SIS EEMT - SAMTLE - TRRTNREER S5 $WE - ERTBRLIHEE
1 1/48 - (FHDER

Lty Close Open

If the engine speed and the temperature are Fi
too high, it will seriously affect the engine life. = ’

SIFHEE - BEBeRRERESEHG -

Engine needle

GLOWPLUGIGNITION METHOD w2285 X 5550 BEES
Method 1 Method 2
BAR— ATl Z

Power switch
B ERE

r‘ower on-off PC hua'd]
ALIGN ) SEEHPCH

2 IN 1Regulator |

2 IN1BEC|FE 22

1.5V Battery for glow plug

7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po | Receiver 1.5V KEEMAEH
Battery for Regulator el 2
[EPEE2E7 4V 1900mAh Li-Poii :

37

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

ENGINE START AND STOP 3s&aiilmn

1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completely.

2.Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine.

3.When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.

4.Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.

5.8till hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6.If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position. If the engine cannot
stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueling.

1. FIEEEHLE ER S IEREWE) 00 - FFSMTEE KNS -
2 BT EHERAE - RSN S| FERAL LIS ZE RS -
3. BSIFEME - BRI EEEE CHISHETEH - SERTERE
HHEERE=EEED -

ADASEELEREE - N EEMNE AL NEH -
ADASEIELEREE - FRTBPIRSERE - SIFRERNRES R
TIERED -

-BRAG SIS « REFEBPIE TS ONBPINBBERENT : WRSIE
DEEFELL - FiBERAMHERTIIE - FEEBEHNE -

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

g%gﬁﬁ%@%%iﬂﬁ: EEEMEREAE CRERE - BRATHHRESENIEEN AN EEHES THETHREES - REEYERR
RY B

L= T

Rubber skid stoppers /
|nstalled
EIrEERE f‘\

AGS W \ﬂ\i[é;;;, V7 \\W m\;\{(f)\é PNV RD Ry /fmw'@i Rl

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This isdue to vibration feedback to the
sensor, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual frim is applied, helicopter will'tilt immediately after liftoff.
ES#EINE - +FROBFAREESTHORE - (T FTREIERIEVER - LGRS 10212 RAACRI 2 » 1R 2 R st 72 TIEN AR -
QEEARE  SUERTFRIEERKER - & ‘||§‘;":EE§§E%%§5}EEH%L_ ! —mmr;lzu sCl:nlEL

Main rotor adjustments *iFRWE &R

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one hlade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helic opter lifts-off ground:"Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotatein the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately

1 BRI E P —5 T HRREE0RER - IS LBBREEISIE D E PSSR OB M -

2 BEHEEEFIREISRTEEL - ARSI E] - (R R SRR -

3 (SHBERERTERE LA (R0 s FERE o @) &) 2T REHEN,: BT REAR RN e HHS UREET SiE EIEE - BILVETIL M) -

A.When rotating, the'blade with higher path meansithe pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.

B.When rotating; the blade,with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.

A e 5 B 5ER = B BB NESS SR RER (P TCHYIRIE » SEISATEIS (A)ELE -

B He 5 8 5en E BNENED S i =RaERB (PICH i 1" A8 RER (ANELE -

Color mark BiE TR ENT#E

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.

FBEDINIEE B SHRSEERE & | 02 R A6t -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5° when hovering.

P CIEMGER NS H R « 37 T8 EE B - Eﬁ@ﬁ@l%ﬂ\ﬁﬁfﬂr& @
L REME - TR TPitchBETEEIER ER A6

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE fR{TRERER

(©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORIE - FUTES#ESIIAR -

AR

C’Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ISR IR B AFIEREY -
ORIMTEE - EUARERFRESRRITINTESER -

| Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
8 EEEAMRERTERSRERT -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;mPfii#liEa

& B
©'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowlyreduce the throttle to [ Mode 1 [ Mode 2] B 8 Vv
bring the helicopter hack down. Keep practicing this action untilyou control a .
the throttle smoothiy. P .
OEERMEBEINE - SISMFEHEPIPRBET - FRFERESEILE AR T !:Ti“ i d b
EU {RESBPI IR IR - oy ?

38

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE &3 07 ERmEE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, slowly
move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction to fly back
to its original position.

1 {2 FHEHPIER -

2 PEFRKIET  BE0ER/OR1/EL/OE - EEnRE BaaREHEER
THEFBRELDARMRLE -

A\ CAUTION
i)
©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.
©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue
practicing.

EEAMMEREE - SREBPIEERET - AEBUHBCHLEZERMIERDIIARNBEERE -
ORIEFRBARIAE - FAFETEFH  IFEFHRI0LRBEIARE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING Zmafiig{ e

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the

rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.
1 1SISAEHPI RIS -
2 fSER MMESET G - ARISIEN IR ES DRFEIFLHER BRERAIE -

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice within the ci increase your accuracy.
©'You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

BEARES stepl~3 @FRE T EMh - EEEY 1S E EBEEENRERT - LUBIHTSEEERE -
OETENNEERTFENT - I LIES/ FIEE -

| Mode | [ Mode2 |

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACT

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side
by standing right in front of the helicopter.
BiREGstep1~48)FAE T - IGTEEY E SR 21w ast

ADJUSTMEN

Slowly raise th
leans in a diffe
ST EEPTER
1.Adjustment i

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean left/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.

When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

LGkl i

TESHIC2ERET - MRS, OP0RE. .

BLREE - WROLHE -

BLRBE - MHARGHE -
2.Adjustment of elevator trim

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean forward/
backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down. [Mode 1]

When leans backward, adjust the trim up. L

HRE AR 3

EESMIEZERE - BBFETDRE... EREeT

BRIREE - MR THE - = Forward Backward
BEIRIBE - B LRE - ¥ ] %1

3.Adjustment of Aileron trim
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean left/right... [Mode 1]
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

T
AEEENA Lék Right
ERWEBERE - WEEE /SRS, . F.Q” ] = &%
Ek 2

BIERBE - MR -
BRI - RO HHE -

39

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

19 - 3G FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE #Ta#EF ALIGN I//

With the helicopter hovering, observe for any rapid left/right or forward/aft oscillations. If forward/aft oscillation is observed, land the
helicopter, turn the ELE gain dial counterclockwise gradualiy, and test again. Do this until oscillation disappears.

AAER MLRERT - EREFSWLORIRESHTERRERNRS - WREIRBEIER - RSl AR e - LR eFEalRBERE -

‘ Set the dial to 12 o'clock position as starting point
BEYRRCTHEI12BELD

Elevator gain adjustment dial
FH G fit2 R S B 22 1 it

Ly Q%}B

Forward/back oscillation
Decrease ELE gain BER®
BRFELERE

If left/right oscillation is observed, land the helicopter, turn the AIL gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again.

Do this until oscillation dls:,lg ears.
WRBTEEE - Tt EEE R %gﬁ'@ﬁ& BUEDIEREr OIZERE -

Setthe dialto 12 o'clock position as starting point
BHIRMRITER12MER D

Aileron gain adjustment dial
BIRmEAE S

Decrease AlL gain

WERAILRE

rved, reduce the elevator gyro gain. If the

at test until the oscillation is eliminated. Similar
pleted, the helicopter cyclic rate can be tuned using

age, faster the roll/flip rate. Exponential can also be added on the

Put the helicopter into fast forward flight from hoveri
helicopter pitches up, or responds slowly, increase th
method is used for aileron gyro gain

transmitter's swash AIL and ELE
transmitter to soften the sensitivi

AT
fRama LI : =3
& BAR : PP/ 218 83 Swesh AlL
RELELLE - LB : gl 22 T R AEPT 5 0T IS ) e 2 =
EEPLUB i S - 0 b2 SRl barlessFHR IER AT <:]|]|]|]|][||]U|] Forward Flight
BEMRSRNNE s

20 « SETUP EXAMPLES RiTRtRENRR I//
Using Futaba 12ZH transmitter as an example [lFataba12ZHEEE5H6
With emphasis on stability With emphasis on agility
B BEs i
Main blade pitch Settings(Collective Pitch Settings) Mainblade pitch : 10" =12 Main blade pitch : 12"~14-
pe ) FAEEREREE : 10°~12 FHER R - 12714
HEFURBOITE (SREIREOIVE swash pitch : 33%~38% swash pitch : 38%~43%
Cyclic pitch settings Cyclic Pitch10" {EE&R10° Cyclic Pitch12® &5euseb12°
(Adjust while in DIR mode using AIL/ELE swash AFR) swash Aileron : 40% swash Aileron : 50%
BIREREE (AEIIRBITIRE) Elevator : 40% Elevator : 50%
Aileron and Elevator swashplate mixing ratio settings swash Aileron : =40% swash Aileron : =50%
S EA R ERENE Elevator : =40% Elevator : =50%
Aileron and Elevator gyro gain settings 12 o'clock direction{50%) 11 o'clock direction(40%)
B EA EEHERERE 1 RS ER B (50%) NMFiER B40%)
A\ CauTion While in DIR setup mode, the transmitter's CCPM swash mixing values for aileron and elevator represent CYCLIC pitch
T = values. These values affect the cyclic roll rates on the aileron and elevator in flying condition. Higher values translate
to faster cyclic roll rates. If cyclic roll rate is not improved with increased swash mixing values, this is due to
insufficient cyclic pitch. When this happens, cyclic pitch can be increased through the flybarless setup procedure.
Maximum cyclic pitch should be limited at 14 degrees.
EiEds FHICCMPHF 8RB SWASHES DIRE TS E [BIREREEES - AlleronfiB evator bR BRI IVIERIERGIEAER X« LERRISEIEGIE
BVAE A : MTERUTIET T Alleron lElevatorth ZR{EE) U/ VEFRBEBR BRH) ) - IERAIEFERERRE - BELERS RN ETREREER
FTMERRIEAE @ S ENBETERARREEL - fMBIRERIHEIK - BLTIEE11"RME -

40

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

21« TROUBLESHOOTING Risimsi AUGN ///A
Problem Cause Solution
1R n R B Ea) ®
Blaqe Tracking is Off Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of pitch linkage rods (A)
Tracking | . length AR RE
AT PITCHIBIZ REFEFET . =
Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to reduce pitch
. . by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
Excessive pitch should be around 1600RPM.
Headspeed too low FIeHEEIFITCHIES SEEEIR(A) SR Pitc i) + 4~5F
FHFRERIRE (150 0P 32 5% 220 16 00RP M)
. . Increase throttle curve at hovering point
I:ove‘rmg th:rottle curveistoolow on transmitter (around 60%)
Hover BRI AR E B [ 2 IR (4060%)
=5 Adjust pitch linkage rods (A) to increase
Not enough pitch pitch by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed
. should be around 1600RPM.
Headspeed too high FIRHMPITCHREE HELER (A EE P + 4~50T
TiEHBEIRS (1 BRI 1T 2 52 7310 16 00RP M)
: f ; Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
::?ﬁvg:%;ﬁgmgjggme curveistoo high transmitter (around 60%)
e ' AE ISR 0T i (¥160%)
E:mgﬁ;fgsléglt;;ugfsrﬂéggg Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
response when centering rudder BhUHEETE EFREPUE
stick. . .
Rudder ENREEEE— e :ﬁﬁéﬂ?ﬁﬂﬂE Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudc gain
Response L [OHER T Bl - ERES UEE - #EE ERfEEERERE N0 2P ARG
iR EIREATEEILE L -
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high
at hover or full throttle EREESERS
B PR ERE ORISR - ERERaRE
o dial on control box
Forward/aft oscillation when clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until
elevator is applied n on is eliminated.
FHRRCITRRIEDS » IRl S ISGITE 5528 VA PP S BLER » LIS
Helicopter front bobbles (nods) B 10EHST - AREEENE
during forward flight. i i
BRI BE%E Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
Oscillation FiREIESE - AT - B
du;“;;‘:m Leftiright oscill Turn the AIL gain dial on control box
J] ; A . counterclockwise, 10 degrees at a time
aileron is applie ;a';;of;;&%; until oscillation is eliminated.
BRI ERHER * # = IR SR 8 RIS R - IS e
MI0ERALT  BESEEUE
Worn servo, or slack in control links | Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
ARBEL  EHEREEL FiRERE - EFE - BE
Tum the ELE gain dial on control box
s up during i clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
Elevator gyro gaintoo low is eliminated.
AR (T 0% 215022 1206 28 [ RO EACRE B A0 EE0r i » LIS 2UEE
Drifting BE0ERST  BREEEUE
during flight
RiFEE . . . Tumn the AIL gain dial on control box
Aileron input causes helicopterto | ajieron gyro gain too low clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
%Jr;tﬁﬂ;m% SR R is elmiunated. ) 7
IO 155 %2 PR 28 I B ERERE B F0 20T IH « LISZNEE
BEI0ERSI  BEEEEUE
Roll rate too low Increase the swashplate AFR in ransmitter
FEERRE R EEEASwash AFRIE - EEEBIER
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right
input response
e — Roll rate still slow after swash afr Go back through the DIR setup procedure
Al 7 GRTEIIFR B IRE adjustment, cyclic pitch too low and increase the cyclic pitch.
Control AR ESRRDAEDRE  BREE EMENDIRET  ESALERREDE
Response &E
RS
Roll rate too high Decrease the swashplate AFR in transmitter
Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right R RS SR B M Swash AFRIE » [HE EisE®R
input response
AlE T GRTBIERERE
Roll rate still too fast after swash afr | Go back through the DIR setup procedure
adjustment, cyclic pitch too high and decrease the cyclic pitch.
CEAREREEDARSRR - BERERS | EMEADREDR  FES)EEREERE

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
s FEl CREEE - DAAEAC B E RN - BIIEE LR Tl O S D R 538 50 S E AT AU TR -

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

41



http://www.manualslib.com/

22 - Q& A m=z AULIGN ///

Pitches up during fast forward flight.
n l (1)Elevator gyro gain too low, increase the elevator gain by gradually tuming the ELE dial clockwise.
Q (2)Elevator trim not centered. Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.

RERTHEARREAT LIS <

(NELERETE - M HSELERE iR iRIBIS ¢t RIS -

(2)ELECPIIBSCR ) - EASEEE  BERRDUKETHE -

Insufficient gain during flight, but increasing gain results in oscillation.
Q

(1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.
(2)Use softer sensor mounting foam, or double up the stock sensor foam.
(3)Relocate the sensor to location less prone to vibration.

ROIBBEARE  KEERSES RTHE -

(1NEEESRESHATRED - WREELEEHE -
(2)EMEaRTm A U EEREEE = S SRS -

(378 SRR T BER BETREBEUE -

Drifting during 3D maneuvers.
&5 (T)Increase AIL and ELE gain by turning both dials clockwise.
Q (2)Check if cyclic servos are too slow (minimum 0.1sec /60 degrees)
SDRTBHEBRBRR °
(1 )Hﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬁimm@tFﬁiﬂlﬁﬁﬁfﬁl‘];ﬂE
QpBHEE+FROCOREESEE ( 2EEFTITRE0 1se/B0E LIRS ) -

Unstable hover, control inputs are too sensitive.
Decrease the aileron and elevator ATV(AFR) value on the transmitter. For CCPM machines, decrease swashplate mixing
Q percentage on the transmitter. In addition, exponential can be added to aileron and elevator channels.
FREMRE  AR{PAREERS -
OFHEEREAILBELEIATY (AFR) (& (CCPMET! » E§ESwashibd ) » WIBNIEAPEIERTE » LIRS S
After increasing the ATWAFR) of aileron and elevator, 3D roll rates are still not enough.
Q&A5 Go bhack through the DIR setup procedure and use larger cyclic pitch.
Q&ﬂ

EREAILEELESATY (AFR) » (B3DR{TOREFERNERES ©
EFENDIRET, - RESAERERBE -
Helicopter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles.
(1)Gradually reduce both AIL and ELE gain by turning them countercl
(2)Use harder head dampener.
EFESERTHRBEELE  BEETEMABRES «
(1)3E0581 AR 88 EOF AT RS S # iR - LIS R 10E
(2)FHesR EEED R F Ep B LR B RER - FEIRAE SR -
While in fiybarless setup mode, unableto ¢
J Disable all trims/subtrims on the transmitter,
Q EAFlybarles S8 + HEEIEFIS HELE - AILT
AEUE B 0PI 405 -

Incorrect CCPM mixing after initial flybarle
1)Trim/subtrims not zero ut on transmitter.
Q 2)After any trim adjus initial fiybarless setup procedure needto be performed again.

mﬁ‘iFlybarl es slﬁﬁ {8c

add

en flybarless control unit and receiver.
n flybarless control unit and sensor.

ystem powers up with LED flashing, but swashplate did not jump 3 times, pitch is locked, unable to
Q

1)Possible movement during initialization process. Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.
2)If STATUS LED flashes red, check the connection between flybarless controller and sensor.
3G FlybarlessERiSSPIRIER + +FMARE - PITIHINE « MZIRFITHRRERF
(1EEEISERRUESEMIC - ATIEFIEE -
(2T RSTATUSHT RGN —EPIE  ENBRFSIRERcEETEERS -
I noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions, should | make efforts to level it out?
&11 No. Level the swashplate at 0 degrees using subtrims ONLY in DIR setup mode. (please refer to page 26 step1.3)
Q End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the 3G system while in flight.
TFEENIFRERRENSREEL MR, HEERSTEERRERINER +
& - EDIRE T A ARES (Subtims)i§ +FROEHFHEE N F(SMHE26E £T1.3) BERGE  SCRAHTEDEL+FROBELE -
I want to trim the heli differently for different flight conditions.
E-l After initial DIR setup is complete, the trim tabs on your TX can be used to trim the heli. Use your TX's flight condition functions to
Q have multiple trim settings. Do not adjust the subtrim unless you are in the DIR setup mode!
WA EFER TR HBERIAINEERE ©
EDIRETRERNE  FIEBRTEI(—/I0DFIC)  EREE RN HESIEFLNCE - JFDRETVT » Ao/ FHEAMES(Subtrims) -
What adjustments can | make on the transmitter after the DIR setup has been completed?
&13 You can adjust the trim tabs, dual rates, exponential, collective pitch, and ailfelev swash AFR (for roll rate). Again do NOT adjust
Q the subtrims unless followed by repeating of DIR setup steps.
FERERRD [ REETVER, B SRR DB I AEERM »
—HRBEINT - RO LR AL T EBE RS EEHE - ARMEEtimtabs) - fEE /] (dual rates, exponential) - SEE24RER(collective pitch) -
FHiE B BREE R aillelev swash AFR (for roll rate)) «
,  During step 5 of DIR setup mode, only aileron swash mixing was mentioned. Should | set elevator swash mixing as well?
&14 No. The 3G system automatically calculates a cyclic ring based on the aileron swash mix percentage. Setting of elevator swash
Q mix has no affect on the 3G system. Set the cyclic pitch by the aileron swash mix & just use the same value for elevator.
ESRD-BEEIRERER ATABRRNEE «
ICRFETERROE  TEHRETFEEREET - ALUTASEREREEAES - HEERSIENHEEIEHENT -

42

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

£
=
08
HE
i
=
i
o0
&
0
b1
|
2
o |
-
=
o
=
o
T
o
@)
Q
=
<
(2]
i1
3
-
<
=
o0
o™

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

1 50H009 Thrust bearing ICHERR A | g B g 1/<Bmm 2
2 50HO08-1 Spindle bearing spacer EEEEES | ¢ 10x9 13.8¢0.Amm 4
3 S0HMR145ZZ | Bearing BB | g8k 14Imm 4
4 50NHO18 Metal main rotor holder BT IEE T 2
5 50MZ013 Linkage ball A(M3.5x5.5) BHEBA(M3-5X5.5) | ¢ 5x30.77mm 2
8 TE4027 Socket collar screw BEEMIAEEER | MA2Tmm 2
7 N14001 M4 Nut MABGRRIRE | 4 2
3 50MHOY5 Metal main rotor housing & T EE e 1
g 50MHO0S Damper rubber-black 85° EINEE- B | ¢7.9xg 13x65mm 2
9-1 50MH013 Damper rubber-gray 70° BINEE-T0" | 5 7.9x4 13x6.5mm 2
10 50H008 Spacer BINEE | exp11.5¢1.2mm 2
11 T63020 Socket collar screw EEA7TAHIERR | M3%20mm 1
12 N10030 M3 Nut M3BEREIRIE | 13 2
13 50H164-1 Metal head stopper I8 [E3 | B 28 1
14 T63010 Socket screw EEASARH | M310mm 1
15 50H003-2 Feathering shaft L o 6% ¢ 8x93.2mm 1
16 50MNHO03 Feathering shaft sleeve BHSIEE | ¢8x010¢31mm 1
17 50H010 Washer BIES | A% 0 12¢Imm 2
18 T54010 Socket screw BEIIBAARER | MAc10mm 2
19 1<IJ110025 600D Carbon Fiber Blades BOODBRASENEE | s00mm 1
20 S0NHO17 Metal washout base B 1
21 50MHO18 Metal washout control arm EEEHE
22 50H218 Radius arm RadiusiEig
23 FHMF52ZZ Bearing i
24 T52005 Socket screw FE (i
25 50HEB377 Bearing
26 50H024 Collar
27 50H022-2 Washer 2
28 TE3012 Socket screw 1
29 T53020-2 1
30 CCPM Mel 1
a1 90MNZ003 Linkage b & 5x8.5mm 2
32 50H044 B(M3x3) | 94.75¢0.77mm 5
33 50H047 T8 | ¢ 10x201%29 3mm 1
34 50H045-1 FHEEE | ¢ 10%¢ 1557mm 1
35 T74004 MALCEIERR | AxAmm 2
36 T63020 EBEAAEBEERE | va20mm 1
a7 50B048-3 MBS E | 9o 12¢34.55mm 1
38 50B050 BE#FEES | 411.5¢0 18x0.8mm 1
29 50B158-1 ain drive gear(170T) FEB 0D | 70T 1
40 50B054-1 Autorotation tail drive gear(180T) EfES)E 45 (180T) | 180T 1
41 50B049-1 One-way bearing BEEB | 120 18x16mm 1
42 50B051-3 Main gear case EEDIVEE | ¢55¢14 5mm 1
43 S83007 Hex socket self tapping screw  [NIEA7VEHBEWIER | T3x7mm 5
227 | 50NBOS4 Fuel filter MEEEER | 3-way 1
228 | 50NBO45 Fuel filter MEBEE | 2-Way 1 Option parts
229 | 50NB043 Fuel tube clip A BERAA | 28x9.8¢3mm 1
230 | 50NB044 Fuel tube clip B HETERB | 235%9.8¢3mm 1
231 50NBD46 Fuel tube BE | 02560 51000mm 1
232 | 50H137-2 Main blade holder FhIEEETEAER | 165x90x15mm 1
233 | K10378 Hook and Loop Tape FEAGA | 15x250mm 2
234 | K10379 Hook and Loop Tape FEA | 10x200mm 3
235 | K10365 Hook and Loop Tape REfIE | 54¢28mm 3

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,
Align RC is not responsible for inadveltent errors in this publications.

$:?¢EE%F’\]EIBM§ IREAEHREASEHRSE - AT THIENRIY <
RIEE - WEETEENEES EFHE%TIE%ED' ELIIDERE -

44

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

(R

tional part

Opti
68

45

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

65 50NB010 Starter coupling TVERNENES | ¢ 0% ¢ 10x18mm 1
66 50NB00Y Clutch/Start shaft HENER | ¢7.5x ¢ 10x70.5mm 1
67 T74004 M4 Set screw MALEEIRE | Mdx4mm 2
68 50MB00T Clutch nut GESEIERIRIE | ¢ 14x6mm 2
69 S0MBO11 Clutch gear SestEsy | ¢ 154x ¢7x31.5mm 1
70 50B6800ZZ-2 | Bearing EE | 410x ¢ 19¢5mm 1
71 50NB006 Clutch bell S8 | o4dx 047x20mm 1
72 50MNB033 Clutch liner SRS | 0.8x8.75x136mm 1
73 S0NBBYSLZ Bearing B | ¢ 9x ¢ 12x4mm 1
74 50MNB00S Clutch bearing block Frige Rt pE 2
75 N10030 M3 Nut M3PGRALRIE | M2 2
78 T63003 Socket screw BB EER | M3x8mm 2
77 50MNB035 Hex mounting bolt FUBEEEE | ¢ 5x49mm 2
78 50MNB031 Fuel tank guard FEEE 2
79 50NB023-1 Pellucid fuel tank B3mE 1
80 50NBO026 Fuel tank nipple RfEREE 1
81 50MNB030 Grommet RFETEIEEME | 08.4x ¢ 16.8x9mm 1
82 50NB041 Fuel tube ME | ¢2.5% 4 4xT70mm 1
83 50NB027 Fuel tank sinker EREE
84 50NB020-1 Engine mount (L) S|EERE (7T)
85 50MB021-1 Engine mount (R) SlEERE (G)
88 50NBOBT Metal bearing block 600N EEEnE
g7 50MNB06E-1 Metal main shaft clamp ring  G00NEE
88 50B6800ZZ-2 | Bearing 2
89 50MNB004 Lower bearig black(Mark B) 2
90 50B689ZZ-1 Bearing o 17x5mm 1
91 50MB005-2 Main frar 1
92 50MB005-2 1
93 50NB025 BT 2
94 T52008-3 FEBENEBHERS | M3x8mm 16
95 T62006 BENBEER | m2xemm 8
98 50MB039 HIESSISEE | ¢4 .8¢ ¢ 11x22mm 2
97 50MB038 HEEESIEE | gox p5x ¢6.5x73mm| 2
98 | T53014-2 | Socket screw EBAEERR | Max14mm 2
99 T73015 M3 Set screw MBLEERIRER | i3x15mm 2
100 | 50MBO64 Metal canopy mounting bolt S0MNEERIESEERE | 7437 75mm 2
101 | 50MB053 Metal tail control arm EE LS 1
102 50H042-1 Linkage ball A(M3x4) IREBEAMEA) | 44 75x8.68mm 1
103 | 50H044 Linkage ball B(M3x3) IREEB(M3x3) | ¢4.75x9.77mm 1
104 | 50NBO024 Collar ERAIEEE | gax ¢4 4x3mm 1
105 | HWMR63ZZ Bearing BBE | ¢3x ¢6x2.5mm 2
106 | 50H022-2 Washer T | ¢3x ¢4 8x0.3mm 2
107 | T53012-1 Socket button head screw HEBIIER | v3x12mm 1
108 50MBO19 Frame mounting block BEEER | 14012 5x8mm 5
100 | 50NBOT1A Front frame brace(CF) RS AR | 51,0037 36x1.6mm 2
110 | 50NBOT1B Rear frame brace(CF) B SERHEN | 40.71650.7x1.6mm 2
1M T62008 Socket screw BIEAERR | waxsmm 10
112 | T62010 Socket screw BEAERR | vax10mm 4
113 | 508072 M3 Specialty washer WHATES) | ¢ ax paxamm 14
114 | 50NBO32 Glow plug plate KEZBENBENNT | 23 7340 8mm 1
46



http://www.manualslib.com/

47

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

115 50NEO17 Receiver mount FEWT 2R | 90x64x50mm 1
116 50NB040-1 Gyro mount fPIREE B HE 1
117 | S93010 Socket button head self tapping screw 4B TRENIEH | T3x10mm 8
118 S0BOT2 M3 Specialty washer MIEFRED] | ¢ 3x ¢ 8x2mm 8
119 593008 Socket button head self tapping screw HEEEFTREENEH | Tax8mm 2
120 50MBO16-14A | Metal aileron lever EBTHRAES 2
121 50H042-1 Linkage ball A(M3x4) FRIBA (M3xd) | @4 75x8.68mm 8
122 | 50BMRY5ZZ | Bearing 5 | ¢ 5x o 9x3mm 4
123 50H022 Washer FES | ¢ 5x o 7x0.5mm 2
124 50B058 Washer FES | ¢ 5x o 7x0.2mm 2
125 50B059 Washer FEQ | ¢2x¢e5.5x0.3mm 2
126 TE2008 Socket screw EEA S EER | M3x6mm 2
127 | 50NBD92 Control shaft EENE | o 5x88mm 1
128 | 50B238 Elevator ball link FHB SRR 1
129 508236 Elevator arm I 1
130 508237 Elevator lever fasse 1
131 HFE6323227 Bearing A | @ 3x ¢ Tx3mm 2
132 T52008 Socket button head screw HEBASAEER | M3xEmm

133 T62508 Socket screw BB AEER [ M2 5x8mm

134 T74004 M4 Set screw AR IR

135 50MBO37 Fuel line grommet HERES

136 | 50NBD22 CF Bottom bracket ik

137 | W10030 Washer

138 TE3010 Socket screw 2
139 50F179 Landing skid 2
140 | 50F083 Skid pipe 10mm 2
141 50F084 Skid pip 4
142 | 50F130 4
143 T73004 MILEHRIRER | Maxdmm 4
144 | W10030 TS | ¢3xe8Imm 4
145 | T63012 EBEATTEERE | Max12mm 4
146 | 50F128 FHRE | ¢ 260 3.9x500mm 1
147 | TH4008- EEA AEEERR | Masmm 2
148 50NBO16 S | ¢ 235¢ 0 42¢12mm 1
149 | 50NBO13 Engine fan mount SIZERBE | ¢ 9x19 97x26mm 1
150 50NB013-1 Engine fan SIEEERE | ¢ 60x ¢ 26x2mm 1
151 Magnet(Governor sensor) B B 2
152 | T63012 Socket screw EBEA7AERE | Mok 2mm 2
153 | T54005 Socket button head screw HEBASEHER | maxsmm 2
154 | T53005-1 Socket button head screw LEBEA7EER | Maxsmm 2
155 HES0HO1 ALIGN 50 Engine ALIGN 505[28 1 Option parts
156 | 50NBO15 Engine fan cover(L) SIEEEE @) | 123x100x30mm 1
157 50NBO14 Engine fan cover(R) SIEERE G | 1234100x30mm 1
158 50NB029 Hexagonal bolt T 2
159 | W10030 Washer FES | ¢3x¢8xImm 4
160 T53014-2 Socket screw EBEA7 AR | mad4mm 4

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

48



http://www.manualslib.com/

49

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

161 | 50MBOO1 Tail boom mount (L) BEETER (4) 1
162 | 50MB0O02-1 Tail boom mount (R) EEETEE (H) 1
163 50T189 Umbrella gear case (L) T E B 1
164 50T200 Umbrella gear case (R) EEOETEE 1
165 | 50T6701ZZ Bearing Bl | © 12¢ ¢ 18x4mm 2
166 507194 Front umbrella gear AR | 0 21.2x33.6mm 1
167 | T52008-1 Socket button head screw HEIBAH IS (M2xEmm 2
168 Front drive gear assembly EEEE&nE 1
169 50BG684.7 Bearing B | 9@ 49 9xdmm 2
170 | 50MNEB029 Hexagonal bolt A 6
171 TH3012 Socket screw BB IRE (M2 12mm 4
172 | N10030 M3 Nut M3BHER UG |3 4
173 T53005-1 Socket button head screw [ ETEA A @ (M3x5mm 1
174 | 50T125-1 Tail control guide EZHFE R 2
175 | 50Z124 Ball link {EiEm 2
176 | 50MTO02-1 Tail rudder control rod B EE AR ERER [ 0 1.97x657mm 1
177 | 50MTO412-2 Tail boom B |0 20.3x ¢ 21.5x625mm| 1
178 | 50T167-1 3K CF Horizontal stabilizer RIS i 1
179 | 9ONT025 Metal stabilizer mount (Uppen) 5 B EEEE: (F) 1
180 |50T108-2 Metal stabilizer mount (Lower) < B E2E T () 1
181 T63022 Socket collar screw BB A HEE IS M3x22m 2
182 50B072 M3 Specialty washer MIEEFREED) | ¢ 3% & Bx2mm 8
183 Torque tube set EEsEiEE 1
184 | 507193 Torque tube bearing holder EEshasEE 1
185 507132 Tail boom brace BEiER | o 5x460mm
186 50T123 Tail boom brace end B iga0En
187 | TH3008 Socket screw BBA A&
188 TG3012 Socket screw
189 | 50T166-2 3K CF Vertical stabilizer
190 TE3010 Socket screw
191 Metal tail unit set 1
192 | TB3008 Socket screw 1
193 | 507182 Metal plate (L) 1
194 | 507183 Metal plate (R) %9.3mm 1
195 5071492 Aluminum b @ 4.98x24mm 1
196 S0TMR10527 | Bearing @ 5 ¢ 10xdmm 2
197 | T53006 3% Bmm 6
198 1
199 | 507185 1
200 | 752005 BEEA &R M2x5mm 2
201 | 50T096-1 FEle S I 1
202 | HMRG3ZZ B | 0 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm 2
203 | 50T097 EIERLEIEIEE | 0 3x 9 4.9x5mm 1
204 | 50H022- 0l [0 3% 0 4.8x0.3mm 1
205 | 50H144-1 inkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) BREEA(T2.6%3.5) [0 4.75x8.18mm 1
206 | 763015 Socket collar screw BEAAEIE RS M2 15mm 1
207 | 50T102-2 Bearing holder EHkRaREE 1
208 | 50T114 Collar EtRmEEHR 1
209 | 50T106ZZ Bearing B | 0 6x @ 10x3mm 2
210 | 50H144-1 Linkage ball A(T2.6x3.5) IRBEA(T2.6%3.5) |0 4.75x8 18mm 1
211 | 507T101-2 Slide Shaft BIEE |9 5% ¢ 7.2¢16.7mm 1
212 | 50T 111 T type arm FEE A ATAE 1
213 | 50T105-1 Control link EEsETE 2
214 | 50T106 Collar A EERBIEA | o 2x ¢ 3xdmm 2
215 | 50T127 Collar B FEERBINEE | 0 2x ¢ 3x3mm 2
216 | T12008-4 Collar screw FNE R [M2xBmm 4
217 | 50NT013 Metal tail rotor holder T E e 2
218 | 50T172 Tail rotor hub EIE#E TR | o 10x29.6mm 1
219 S50TMR10577-1| Bearing Bl | 0 5x ¢ 10x4mm 2
220 | 50TF510M Thrust bearing LEHEENA | ¢ 5x ¢ 10x4mm 2
221 | W10030-1 Washer T | ¢ 3x ¢ 8x0.6mm 2
222 | 763008 Socket screw BIBA A& M3xsmm 2
223 | 774004 M4 Set screw WA LER RS [Mdxdmm 1
224 | 507203 3K CF Tail blade KA HEE 2
225 | 763018 Socket collar screw BEAHIEER M2 16mm 2
226 | N10030 M3 Nut M3BRERURIE M2 2
50



http://www.manualslib.com/

www.align.com.

) www.all

www.align.com.
www.align.com.tw

www.align.

Specifications & Equipment/AR {8 B & :

Length/f$ 5 £E:1160mm

Height/## 2 =:410mm

Main Blade Length/E[jEZ £: 600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/Z 2 E%: 1350mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ElfZE E{X:240mm

Motor Pinion Gear/5| 2 3£ &5: 20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/R2EE&) £5:180T
Drive Gear Ratio/E5 & 8)t: 8.5:1:4.5(E:M:T)
Flying Weight/£ ¢ & : Approx. 3.1kg

214mm
410mm

ﬁgﬁﬁﬁgﬂgﬁ MADE IN TAIWAN Part1 2010.Feb.os cooss:

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

